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1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the sum that
might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The lower
estimate may represent the reserve price (the minimum price
for which a lot may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve
price. Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or
other taxes and fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be
altered by a saleroom notice.

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a buyer's
premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased. Our normal
rate of buyer’s premium is 25% of the first £100,000 of hammer,
reducing to 20% of the hammer price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
and then 12% of hammer price in excess of £1,000,000. 

5.    VAT. An amount equivalent to VAT is added to the buyer’s
premium under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and cannot
be reclaimed as input VAT, even on export outside EU.
Additional VAT charges may apply and are marked, by lot, in
our catalogue with the following symbols:

      a. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the buyer on the
hammer price as well as on the buyer's premium. VAT will
be charged at the standard UK rate (presently 20%) and may
be reclaimed on export outside of the EU. Please note that
there are time restrictions on eligibility for such reclaims. 

      b. (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the
European Union and a reduced rate of Import VAT (presently
5%) is payable by the buyer on the hammer price and the
normal rate of VAT (presently 20%) on the buyer’s premium.
Import VAT may be reclaimed on export outside the EU.

      c. VAT is not payable on the buyers’ premium for certain
goods, such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance of the sale whether an export license is needed or if
there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
because the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard only
to the vendor reserve and competing bids. We recommend that
you submit commission bids using your account on our website.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORUM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments in UK Sterling
securely over our website and accept all major debit and credit
cards issued by a UK or EU bank, charging an additional 2.5%
for credit cards only. We also accept bank transfers (details
below), cash payments up to €15,000, and cheques if issued
by UK banks only. All funds need to have cleared into our
account before items are collected. For bank transfers, please
quote the Invoice Number as the payee reference.

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance sevices. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Other symbols within the catalogue

      a. (Σ) denotes a lot in which we have a financial interest.

      b. (δ) denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droite de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable. Presently these
charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the hammer
price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to 200,000;
1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro 350,001
to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject always
to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500.  We will collect
and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate the £
sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.    

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping

      Summary of additional symbols in the catalogue:
      *           VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer price
      **         Import VAT at 5% is payable on the hammer price
       δ           Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite royalties may be

payable
       ARR      [Website only] Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite
      

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are: 
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB07MIDL40040912213079
      BIC: MIDLGB2106D

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION
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1
1
δ Norman Ackroyd (b.1938)
WASdALe ScReeS
etching, 1982, signed, titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 80 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 510 x
647mm (20 x 25⅜in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

2
2
δ Robert Adams (1917-1924)
ScReen FoRM
Lithograph printed in colours, 1973, signed and inscribed from
the edition of 10 in pencil, an artist proof aside from the
numbered edition of 90, on TH Saunders wove paper, from the
Penwith Portfolio, printed by curwen Studio, London, published
by Penwith Galleries Ltd, 560 x 290mm (22 x 11⅓in) (I)

£200 - 300

3
3
δ Robert Adams (1917-1984)
ScReen II
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 795
x 580mm (31¼ x 22¾in)

£200 - 300

4
4
δ Kenneth Armitage (1916-2002)
SeATed GRouP
Lithograph printed in colours, 1960, inscribed P/P in pencil, a
printer’s proof aside from the edition of 300, printed by curwen
Studio, London, on wove paper, with full margins, 385 x 570mm
(15 x 22½in)

£100 - 150

MODERN BRITISH
Lots 1-93



6 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

5
5
δ Gillian Ayres (b.1930)
unTITLed
Screenprint in colours, signed and inscribed in pencil, a printer’s
proof aside from the edition of 15, on wove paper, the full
sheet, 920 x 920mm (36⅛ x 36⅛in)

£500 - 700

6
6
δ Gillian Ayres (b.1930)
PHoebuS’ bLAze
Screenprint in colours, signed and inscribed in pencil, a printer’s
proof aside from the edition of 15, on wove paper, the full
sheet, 920 x 920mm (36⅛ x 36⅛in)

£500 - 700

7
7
δ Michael Ayrton (1921-1975)
MInoTAuR RISen
etching, 1971, stamp signed verso, numbered from the edition
of 75, with margins, 540 x 340mm (21⅛ x 13⅜in)

£500 - 700

8
8
δ Edward Bawden (1903-1989)
LIon & zebRAS
Linocut printed in colours, 1989, signed, titled and numbered
from the edition of 75 in pencil, on Arches wove paper, with
margins, 390 x 480mm (15⅜ x 17⅞in) (I) (unframed)

£400 - 600
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9
δ Richard Bawden (b.1936)
KITeS II SPRInG ALdebuRGH
Lithograph printed in colours, signed, titled and numbered from
the edition of 85 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 603
x 477mm (27⅝ x 18¾in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

10
δ Trevor Bell (b.1930)
FIVe STAGeS
Lithograph printed in colours, 1961, signed and numbered from
the edition of 100 in pencil, on wove paper, printed at curwen
Studio, London, with full margins, 810 x 575mm (31⅞ x 22⅝in)

£300 - 500

11
δ Lynn Chadwick (1914-2003)
HoMMAGe A PIcASSo
Lithograph printed in colours, 1971, signed, dated and
numbered XIV/LXX in pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 765 x 560mm (30½ x 20in)

£150 - 200

9 10

11



12
δ Harold Cohen (1928-2016)
unTITLed I & II
Two screenprints in colours, 1971-72, each signed and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition, on wove paper, with full margins,
664 x 800mm (26 x 31½in); and 397 x 581mm (15½ x 23in) (2)

£200 - 300

8 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

12

13
δ Beryl Cook (1926-2008)
THe bATHInG PooL
Lithograph printed in colours, 1992, signed
and numbered from the edition of 850 in
pencil, on wove paper published by Alexander
Gallery, bristol, with margins, 475 x 380mm
(18⅝ x 15in)

£200 - 300

13



14
δ John Bainbridge Copnall (1928-2007)
unTITLed
oil on board, 1959, signed and dated upper right, 630 x
990mm (24¾ x 39in)

£1,000 - 1,500

15
δ Raymond Coxon, James Fitton, Ruskin Spear and Harold
Williamson
TRee FeLLInG, JAnuARy: PAnToMIMe, THe PIAno LeSSon, And HoP PIcKInG
Four lithographs printed in colours, 1942-43, published by the
council for the encouragement of Music and the Arts (c.e.M.A),
on wove paper, printed at baynard Press, the full sheets, each
sheet 760 x 1010mm (29¾ x 39½in) (4) (unframed)

£400 - 600

9See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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16
δ Alan Davie (1920-2014)
zuRIcH IMPRoVISATIon XXIV
Lithograph printed in colours, 1965, signed and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 600 x 825mm (23½ x 32¼in)

£300 - 500

17
δ Alan Davie (1920-2014)
bLue IncAnTATIon
Screenprint in colours, 1999, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 10 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 990 x 760mm (39 x 30in)

£200 - 300

10 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

16

17



18
δ Mario Dubsky (1939-1985)
PATRIcK PRocKToR
charcoal with wash on paper, c.1958, sheet 760 x 555mm
(29¾ x 21¾in)

£100 - 150

19
δ Merlyn Evans (1910-1973)
TeTRAPTycH no.3
etching with aquatint, 1960, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper,
with full margins, 742 x 500mm (29¼ x 19¼in)

£200 - 300

20
δ Elisabeth Frink (1930-1993)
AnTHony And cLeoPATRA (WISeMAn 128)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1982, signed and
inscribed A/P IX/XXV in pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the
edition of 200, on Arches paper, printed at Kelpra Studio,
London, published by the Royal Shakespeare company,
London, with full margins, 760 x 565mm (29¾ x 22¼in)
(unframed)

This work depicts the actors Helen Mirren and Michael
Gambon in their respective roles. 

£300 - 500

11See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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21
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
TIMbeRAIne A (KeMP 207A)
Woodcut triptych printed in colours, 2000-01, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 16 in
pencil on the verso of the third sheet, only the first 10 of the edition were printed in the artist’s life time
and therefore signed by him, on wove paper, printed by Hugh Stoneman at Stoneman Graphics, cornwall,
published by Paragon Press, London, the sheets printed to the edges, each sheet 1048 x 500mm (41¼ x
19¾in) (3)

£2,000 - 3,000

12 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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22
22
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
AT FIVe o’cLocK In THe AFTeRnoon II (KeMP 121)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1990, signed, dated
and numbered from the edition of 30 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed by Hugh Stoneman at the Print centre, published by
Austin desmond contemporary books, London, with full
margins, 550 x 370mm (21¾ x 14½in)

£500 - 700

23
23
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
bLue SuSPended FoRM (KeMP 54)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1970, signed and inscribed
Artist’s Proof, aside from the edition of 75, on bFK Rives paper,
printed at emil Matthieu Atelier, zurich, published by Leslie
Waddington Prints, London, with full margins, 735 x 560mm (29
x 22in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

24

24
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
bRoWn, bLue And bLAcK deScendInG (KeMP 78)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed and inscribed Artist’s Proof
in pencil, aside from the edition of 75, on wove paper, printed at
Kelpra Studio, London, with full margins, 730 x 530mm (29¼ x
21¼in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

25
25
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
Ice bLue (KeMP 63)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, signed and inscribed
Artist’s Proof, aside from the edition of 65, on bFK Rives paper,
printed at emil Matthieu Atelier, zurich, published by Leslie
Waddington Prints, London, with full margins, 654 x 517mm
(35¾ x 20¼in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

13See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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27
26
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
Red And bLAcK on GReen (KeMP 44)
Screenprint in colours, 1968, signed and inscribed Artist’s Proof,
aside from the edition of 75, on bFK Rives, printed at Kelpra
Studio, published by Leslie Waddington Prints, London, with full
margins, 557 x 765mm (22 x 30in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

27
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
Red, bLue, GReen (KeMP 65)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, signed and inscribed
Artist’s Proof, aside from the edition of 65, on bFK Rives paper,
printed at emil Matthieu Atelier, zurich, published by Leslie
Waddington Prints, London, with full margins, 638 x 905mm (25
x 35¾in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

28
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
SAn RAFAeK (cAdobA) (KeMP 106)
etching with Aquatint and handcolouring in white gouache and
graphite, 1989, as included in the Lorca Suite, signed and
inscribed Artist’s Proof 1, aside from the edition of 75, on wove
paper, printed by Hugh Stoneman and Alan cox at the Print
centre, published by Austin desmond contemporary books,
London, with full margins, 565 x 385mm (22½ x 15½in)
(unframed)

£500 - 700

28

29
29
Terry Frost (1915-2003)
TWo LoVeS FoR TRedAVoe (KeMP 200)
Woodcut printed in colours, 1999, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 225 in pencil, printed by Hugh Stoneman at
Stoneman Graphics, cornwall, published by the artist, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 770 x 455mm (30¼ x 18in)

£500 - 700

14 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



30
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
VARIATIonS (bLAcK SeGMenTS) (KeMP 71)
Screenprint in colours, 1974, signed and
inscribed from the edition of 6 in pencil,
an artist’s proof aside from the edition of
75 (Kemp states that the edition was
never completed), on wove paper
printed and published by the artist,
newlyn, cornwall, with full margins, 512 x
762mm (20¼ x 30in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

31
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
yeLLoW cuRTAIn (KeMP 67)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972,
signed and inscribed Artist’s Proof, aside
from the edition of 75, on bFK Rives
paper, printed at emil Matthieu Atelier,
zurich, published by Leslie Waddington
Prints, London, with full margins, 640 x
508mm (25¼ x 20in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

32
δ Terry Frost (1915-2003)
AuTuMn deLIGHT (KeMP 188)
Screenprint in colours, 1999, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of
25 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by the Royal college of Art,
London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 1010 x 1520mm (39¾ x
60in)

£700 - 900

15See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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33
δ Anthony Gross (1905-1984)
LeS MAMeLonS
etching, 1962, signed, titled and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove
paper, with margins, 380 x 490mm (15 x 19¼in) (PL)

£200 - 300

16 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

34
δ Anthony Gross (1905-1984)
SHePPeRdeSS
etching, 1975, signed, titled and numbered
from the edition of 75 in pencil, on wove
paper, with margins, 153 x 97mm (6 x
3⅞in) (PL)

£200 - 300

35
δ Anthony Gross (1905-1984)
WInTeR GRASSeS
etching, 1972, signed, titled and numbered
from the edition of 70 in pencil, on wove
paper, with margins, 355 x 490mm (14 x
19¼in) (PL)

£200 - 300

33 34

35



36
δ Stanley William Hayter (1901-1988)
SWIMMeRS (bLAcK And MooRHeAd 344)
etching printed in colours, 1970, signed, titled and dated and
inscribed in pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the edition of
100, on bFK Rives paper, published by A.b. Lublin, new york,
with full margins, 560 x 752mm (22 x 29⅝in) (unframed) 

£400 - 600

17See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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38

37
δ Mark Hearld (b.1974)
cuRWen MenAGeRIe
Lithograph printed in colours, 2009, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed and published by curwen Studio, cambridge, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 1130 x 740mm (44½ x 29in)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

38
δ Ivon Hitchens (1893-1979) after
FIGuRe, eARLy MoRnInG.
Photolithograph in colours, signed and
numbered from the edition of 375 in pencil,
only the first 100 were signed by the artist,
on wove paper, with full margins, 595 x
495mm (23¼ x 19¼in) (unframed)

£400 - 600



39
δ Gordon House (1932-2004)
cRySTAL Red (bARo 115)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978-79, signed, titled and
numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, on wove paper, 940
x 685mm (37 x 27in)

£150 - 200

40
δ Gordon House (1932-2004)
QuARTeR yeLLoW (bARo 120)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978-79, signed, titled and
numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, on wove paper, 940
x 685mm (37 x 27in)

£150 - 200

41
δ Gordon House (1932-2004)
STRAnd GReen & ceLT GReen (bARRo 113 & 114)
Two lithographs printed in colours, 1978-79, each signed, titled,
dated and numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, each 940 x 685mm (37 x 27in) (2)

£300 - 500

18 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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42
δ John Hoyland (1934-2011)
SPAce coWboy
Screenprint in colours, 1992, signed and inscribed P.P. II in
pencil, a printer’s proof aside from the edition of 30, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 555 x 570mm
(21¾ x 22¼in) 

£150 - 200

43
δ John Hoyland (1934-2011)
SPAce coWboy II
Screenprint in colours, 1992, signed and inscribed P.P. II in
pencil, a printer’s proof aside from the edition of 30, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 555 x 570mm
(21¾ x 22¼in) 

£150 - 200

19See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

42 43

44 45

44
δ John Hoyland (1934-2011)
FLy AWAy
etching with aquatint and carborundum printed in colours,
1981, signed and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of
60, on wove paper, with full margins, 570 x 710mm (22¼ x 27¾in)

£500 - 700

45
δ Bernard Meadows (1915-2005)
FRIGHTened bIRd
Lithograph, 1955, an unsigned proof on red wove paper, with
full margins, 315 x 270mm (12½ x 10½in)

£100 - 150



46
δ John Melville (1902-1986)
neW yoRK
oil on canvas, circa 1950, 870 x 755mm (34¼ x 29¾in)

£2,000 - 3,000

20 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

47
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
HeAd (cRAMeR 364)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1975, signed and inscribed
‘ea’ in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on
Japan nacre, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, published by
Henry Moore & Felia Leal, Paris, with full margins, 768 x
584mm (30¼ x 23in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

46

47



48
48
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
AnIMAL HeAdS (cRAMeR 415)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1975, signed and inscribed ‘s/p’ in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on TH Saunders
paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by
Raymond Spencer company Ltd, for the Henry Moore
Foundation, Much Hadam, with full margins, 430 x 547mm (17 x
21½in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

49
49
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
SHeeP In SToRMy LAndScAPe (cRAMeR 393)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1974, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’ in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on TH Saunders
wove paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by
Raymond Spencer company Ltd for the Henry Moore
Foundation, Much Hadam, with full margins, 457 x 584mm (18 x
23in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

21See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

50
50
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
FeeT on HoLIdAy II (cRAMeR 563)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’ in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on TH Saunders
wove paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by
Raymond Spencer company Ltd for the Henry Moore
Foundation, Much Hadam, with full margins, 460 x 527mm (18 x
20¾in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

51
51
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
FeeT on HoLIdAy I (cRAMeR 562)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’ in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on TH Saunders
wove paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by
Raymond Spencer company Ltd for the Henry Moore
Foundation, Much Hadam, with full margins, 460 x 527mm (18 x
20¾in) (unframed)

£300 - 500



52
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
THRee RecLInInG FIGuReS (cRAMeR 301)
Lithograph printed in black, 1973, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’ in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on TH Saunders
wove paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published
by Fischer Fine Art, London, with full margins, 650 x 502mm
(25½ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

53
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
MoTHeR And cHILd WITH boRdeR deSIGn (cRAMeR 433)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1976, signed and inscribed
‘Studio Proof’ in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on
TH Saunders wove paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd,
London, published n Helion editions Productions, Paris, with
full margins, 773 x 572mm (30⅜ x 22½in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

54
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
IdeAS FRoM A SKeTcHbooK (cRAMeR 324)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1973-75, signed and inscribed
‘ea’ in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on Japon
nacre paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published
Art et Poesie, Paris, with full margins, 768 x 548mm (30¼ x
23in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

22 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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55
55
δ Henry Moore (1898-1986)
WoMAn WITH cLASPed HAndS (cRAMeR 444)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1976, signed and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, as included in the
80th Anniversary Portfolio, printed by curwen Prints, published
by orde Levinson, London, with full margins, 142 x 179mm (5½
x 7in)

£400 - 600

56
56
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
eIGHT RecLInInG FIGuReS on RocK bAcKGRound (cRAMeR 43)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in pencil, printed by curwen
Prints Ltd, London, published by the Hamburg Print club,
Hamburg, the full sheet, 660 x 500mm (26 x 19⅝in)

£600 - 800

57
57
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
MAn And WoMAn THRee-QuARTeRS FIGuReS (cRAMeR 490)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978, initialled, dated and
inscribed P.P. Studio Proof, in pencil, aside from the edition of
50, printed by curwen Prints, London, Published by Raymond
Spencer company Ltd. For the Hanery Moore Foundation,
Much Hadham, on wove paper, with full margins, 270 x 368mm,
10½ x 14½in)

£300 - 500

50
58
Sidney Nolan (1917-1992)
MIneR SMoKInG FRoM, THe MIneR SeRIeS
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1973, signed and
numbered from the edition of 70, on wove paper, printed by
Marlborough Graphics, London, with full margins, 765 x 765mm
(30⅛ x 30⅛in)

£50 - 100

23See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



59
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
beyond THe eye I
Lithograph printed in colours, 1995, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 530 x 520mm (20¾ x 20¼in)

£500 - 700

60
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
beyond THe eye II
Lithograph printed in colours, 1995, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 530 x 520mm (20¾ x 20¼in)

£500 - 700

24 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

59 60

61

61
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
beyond THe eye III
Lithograph printed in colours, 1995, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 530 x 520mm (20¾ x 20¼in)

£500 - 700



25See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

62
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
unTITLed 3 (LynTon G.51)
Screenprint in colours, 1988, initialled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 70 in
pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 583 x
870mm (23 x 34 4in) (I)

£500 - 700

63
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
unTITLed 7 (LynTon G65)
Screenprint in colours, 1990, initialled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full margins, 450 x 790mm
(17¾ x 31in) (I)

£500 - 700

64
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
unTITLed 8 (LynTon G66)
Screenprint in colours, 1990, initialled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full margins, 593 x 833mm
(23¼ x 35¼in) (I)

£500 - 700

62

63

64



26 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

65
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
unTITLed 10 (LynTon G69)
Screenprint in colours, 1991,
initialled, dated and numbered
from the edition of 70 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full
margins, 460 x 640mm (18 x
25¼in) (I)

£500 - 700

66
Viδ ctor Pasmore (1908-1988)
unTITLed 11 (LynTon G70c)
Screenprint in lime green and
black, 1991, initialled, dated
and numbered from the
edition of 30 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 528 x
688mm (20¾ x 27in)

£500 - 700

66
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27See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

67
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
MeTAMoRPHoSIS LIneAR MoTIFS A (boWneSS LAMbeRTInI G.57.1)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1945/76, initialled,
dated and numbered from the edition of 55 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 610 x 712mm (24 x 28in)

£500 - 700

68
δ Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
SQuARe deVeLoPMenT (boWneSS LAMbeRTInI G51)
etching with aquatint in colours, 1953-75, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 55 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 612 x 712mm (24 x 28in)

£500 - 700

67 68

69
Helen Phillips (1913-1995)
coMPoSITIon
engraving printed in colours, 1980, on Arches paper, signed and
dated in pencil, inscribed, ‘colour trial,’ a trial proof aside from
the edition, with full margins, 295 x 205 mm (11⅝ x 8⅛in)
(unframed)

£300 - 500

69



70
Leon Pericles (b.1949)
TWISTeR In THe deSeRT
oil on canvas, signed centre
right, 1270 x 1480mm 
(50¼ x 58¼in)

This lot is available to view at
our Queenstown Road
premises

£500 - 700

28 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

71
Leon Pericles (b.1949)
ouTbAcK FARM
oil on board, signed 
centre right, 590 x 610mm
(23¼ x 24in)

This lot is available to view at
our Queenstown Road
premises

£200 - 300

71

70



29See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

72
δ Tom Phillips (b.1937)
WAGneR
Screenprint in colours, 1980, signed and numbered
from the edition of 75 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 680 x 725mm (26¾ x 28½in)

£100 - 150

73
δ Tom Phillips (b.1937)
eLGAR; GReeTInGS FRoM THe GRAnd
HoTeL eASTbouRne
Two screenprints in colours,
c.1979, each signed in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins,
various sizes (2) (unframed)

£200 - 300

74
δ John Piper (1903-1992)
GRoTT HALSWeLL, SoMeRSeT (LeVInSon 396)
Screenprint in colours, 1987, signed and
numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, 460 x 605mm
(18 x 23½in)

£700 - 900

72

73

74



75
δ Michael Rothenstein (1908-1993)
unTITLed
Woodcut printed in colours, circa 1963, signed
and inscribed ‘Working Proof’ in pencil, aside from
the edition of 35, on wove paper, with full
margins, 865 x 490mm (34 x 19¼in)

£200 - 300

30 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

75 76

77

77
δ Ronald Searle (1920-2011)
LoVe FeAST
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled
and inscribed Hc in pencil, an hors commerce
impression aside from the edition, printed by
Michel casse, Paris, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 500 x 652mm (19⅝ x 25⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

76
δ Michael Rothenstein (1908-1993)
RIP
Woodcut printed in colours, 1963, signed and inscribed artist’s proof in
pencil, aside from the edition of 35, on wove paper, with full margins, 635 x
760mm (25 x 30in)

£200 - 300



31See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

78
δ Richard Smith (1931-2016)
InTeRVAL; eXIT (FRoM SIXTeen PIeceS oF PAPeR)
Two Lithographic multiples printed in colours, 1969, each signed and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, published by the Petersburg
Press, London, in the original perspex frames, 400 x 380mm (15¾ x 15in) (2)

£200 - 300

79
δ Norman Stevens (1937-1988)
unTITLed; unTITLed
Two etchings printed in colours, 1974, each signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 83 in pencil, each on wove paper, with full margins,
various sizes, (2) (unframed)

£100 - 150

80
δ Graham Sutherland (1903-1980)
cHAuVe-SouRIS dAnS une MIRoIR deVAn Tune FeneTRe (TASSI 97)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed in pencil, numbered from the
edition of 70, printed by Fernand Mourlot, Paris, published by Marlborough
Graphics, London, on wove paper, with full margins, 650 x 505mm, 
(25½ x 20in)

£300 - 500

78

79

80



81
81
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988) 
THAMeS dITTon (TuRneR 227)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1969, signed and titled
in pencil, numbered from the edition of 75, printed by Geoffrey
beardsall and dorothea Wight, published by London Graphics,
on wove paper, with full margins, 350 x 475mm (13¾ x 18¾in)

£400 - 600

82
82
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988) 
THe LooKouT (TuRneR 388)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1984, signed, titled and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed by the artist, with full margins, 350 x 475mm (13¾ x
18¾in)

£500 - 700

83
83
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988)
cAMeL coRPS (TuRneR 253)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1972, signed, titled and
numbered from the edition of 250, on T.H. Saunders wove
paper, printed by Studio Prints, London, published by christies
contemporary Art, London, with full margins, 520 x 658mm
(20½ x 25⅞in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

84
84
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988)
IScHIA (TuRneR 352)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1979, signed, titled and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper,
published by christies contemporary Art, London, with full
margins, 525 x 658mm (20⅝ x 25⅞in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

32 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



33See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

85
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988)
LIonS (TuRneR 194)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1966-67, signed, titled
and numbered from the edition of 250, on handmade crisbrook
paper, printed and published by editions Alecto, London, with
full margins, 504 x 623mm (19¾ x 24½in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

86
δ Julian Trevelyan (1910-1988)
THe WHITe nILe (TuRneR 198)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1966-67, signed, titled
and numbered from the edition of 250, on handmade crisbrook
paper, printed and published by editions Alecto, London, with
full margins, 535 x 670mm (21 x 26⅜in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

85 86

87

87
δ Dennis Westwood (b.1928)
In beTWeen
bronze with a green patina, signed,
titled and numbered on an adhesive
label on the underside of the base, size
including base 405 x 340mm (16 x
13½in)

£1,000 - 1,500



88
δ Gerd Winner (b.1936)
PennSyLVAnIA R.R. (bLuMe 61)
Screenprint in colours, 1973, signed in
pencil, numbered from the edition of
75, printed and published by Kelpra
Studio/editions, London, on wove
paper, with full margins, 555 x
985mm, (21¾ x 38½in)

£150 - 200

89
δ Gerd Winner (b.1936)
undeRGRound - HoLboRne (bLuMe 54)
Screenprint in colours, 1972, signed
and numbered from the edition of 75
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Kelpra Studio/editions,
London, with full margins, 635 x
635mm (25 x 25in)

£150 - 200

34 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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90
δ Sybil Andrews CPE (British/Canadian 1898-1992)
THe TIMbeR JIM (coPPeL SA 21)
Linocut printed in colours, 1932, signed and numbered from
the edition of 60 in pencil, on tissue thin Japan paper, with full
margins, 222 x 384mm (8¾ x 15⅛in) (b)

£10,000 - 15,000

90



91
δ Sybil Andrews CPE (British/Canadian, 1898-1992)
SKATeRS (coPPeL SA 52; LeAPeR 61) 
Linocut printed in spectrum red, viridian, permanent blue and
ivory black, 1953, signed, titled and numbered 53/60 in pencil,
on buff oriental laid, with margins, 204 x 380mm (8 x 15in) (b)

£8,000 - 12,000

36 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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37See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

92
δ Lill Tschudi (Swiss, 1911-2004)
TRIo (See coPPeL LT 22) 
Gouache and graphite on paper, 1931,
initialled in pencil, 253 x 292mm (10 x
11½in) (SH) (unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000

92

93

93
δ Lill Tschudi (Swiss, 1911-2004)
SPAHIS (coPPeL LT 3) 
The rare linocut printed in red, light blue and black, 1930, an excellent
impression, on buff oriental laid tissue, signed, titled and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, with margins, 261 x 140mm (10¼ x 5½in) (b)
(unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000



38 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

CONTINENTAL
Lots 94-173

94
δ Willi Baumeister (1889-1955)
unTITLed (SPIeLMAnn, 27b)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1954, signed and numbered
from the edition 60 in pencil, on wove paper, 450 x 315mm
(17⅝ x 12⅜in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

95
δ Hans Bellmer (1902-1975)
unTITLed
etching printed in colours, signed and numbered from the
edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, with margins, 660 x
505mm (26 x 19⅞in) (unframed)

£250 - 350

96
δ Fernando Botero (b.1932)
MuJeR FuMAndo
Lithograph printed in colours, 1965, an unsigned proof aside
from the edition of 150, on wove paper, with full margins, 410 x
335mm (16⅛ x 13⅛in)

£400 - 600

94 95

96



39See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

97
δ Various Artists
deRRIèRe Le MIRoIR no.107-109
The publication, 1958, comprising five
lithographs mostly printed in colours, by
artists including braque, chagall and Miró,
on wove paper, with title-page, published by
Maeght editeur, Paris, loose as issued in the
original wrappers, 380 x 280mm (15 x 11in)

£650 - 750

98
δ Various Artists
deRRIeRe Le MIRoIR no.92-93
The publication, 1946-56, comprising three
lithographs printed in colours and two etchings,
on wove paper, with title-page, text and
reproductions, published by Maeght editeur,
Paris, bound as issued in the original wrappers,
overall size 380 x 285 mm (15 x 11¼in)

£700 - 900

99
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
L’ARRIVée de TcHITcHIKoV (cHIcHIKoV’S ARRIVAL), FRoM
LeS AMeS MoRTeS (cRAMeR booKS 17)
etching, 1923, from the total edition of 368, on
Arches with the MbM watermark, printed by
Louis Fort, Paris, published in 1948 by Teriade,
Paris, with margins, sheet 285 x 372mm (11⅛ x
14⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

99
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100
δ Marc Chagall (Russian/French, 1887-
1985)
cHAGALL LITHoGRAPHe I-VI 
A set of six volumes, 1960-1986,
comprising 28 lithographs printed in
colours, with text in english, printed by
Mourlot Frères, Paris, bound in boards,
in the original lithographed paper
wrappers, overall 325 x 250mm (12¾ x
9¾in) (Vol) (6)

£1,800 - 2,200

101
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985) (after)
Le PRInTeMPS
Lithograph printed in colours, 1938, from
Verve, no. 3, published by Tériade
éditeur, Paris, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 355 x
263mm ( 14 x 10⅜in)

£250 - 350

102
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
deRRIèRe Le MIRoIR no.235
The publication, 1979, comprising one
lithograph printed in colours, with text
and reproductions, published by Maeght
editeur, Paris, on wove paper, loose as
issued in the original paper wrappers,
380 x 280 mm (15 x 11in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

103
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
deRRIèRe Le MIRoIR no 225 & 246
Two volumes of the publication, 1977 &
1981, comprising two lithographs, each
with title-page, text and justification, both
on wove paper, published by Maeght,
Paris, the full sheets loose in the original
lithographed covers, overall size 380 x
285 mm (15 x 11¼in)

£200 - 300

104
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
L’oFFRAnde (MouRLoT 291)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1960, on
Arches paper, printed by Mourlot, Paris,
published by André Seuret, Paris, with
full margins, sheet 475 x 320mm (18⅝ x
12⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

40 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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105
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
(after)
MoISe eT LeS TAbLeS de LA LoI
(MouRLoT 362)
Lithographic poster printed
in colours, 1962, on wove
paper, printed by Mourlot,
Paris, with full margins, sheet
760 x 530 mm (30 x 20⅞in)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

106
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
(after)
LA RucHe de MonTPARnASSe;
L’AnGe du JuGeMenT
Two lithographic posters
printed in colours, 1974-79,
each on wove paper, both
printed by Mourlot, Paris,
with full margins, each sheet
760 x 523 mm (30 x 20⅝in)
(2) (unframed)

£200 - 300

107
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
VITRAuX PouR JeRuSALeM
The book, 1962, comprising
two lithographs printed in
colours, signed, dated and
inscribed in ink on the flyleaf,
on wove paper, with title-
page, text and reproductions,
the French edition, published
by Andre Sauret, Monaco,
bound as issued in the
original paper wrappers, 
overall size 335 x 250 mm
(13¼ x 9⅞in)

£500 - 700

108
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
(after)
SonG oF SonGS
Lithographic poster printed
in colours, 1975, printed by
Mourlot, Paris, published by
editions Société des Amis du
Musée national Message
biblique Marc chagall, nice,
on wove paper, with full
margins, overall size 758 x
513mm (29⅞ x 20¼in)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

105 106

107 108



109
109
δ Jean Cocteau (1889-1963) (after)
unTITLed; unTITLed
Two lithographs printed in colours, 1957-58, each on wove, 505
x 360mm (19⅞ x 14⅛in) (2) (unframed)

£400 - 600

110
110 
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
LeS dIneRS de GALA. LeS MonTReS MoLLeS deMI SoMMeIL (FIeLd 77-5.L)
Lithograph printed in colours with engraing remarque, 1975,
signed and numbered from the edition of 395 in pencil, on bFK
Rives paper, with full margins, 480 x 570mm (18¾ x 22½ in)
(unframed)
This lot is accompanied by a certificate from bruce Hochman
and the Salvador dali Gallery, ca.

£700 - 900

111
111 
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
TARoT. THe IMMAcuLATe concePTIon (FIeLd 79-12)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed, inscribed H.c. and
numbered from the edition of 65 in pencil, on Arches paper,
with full margins, 585 x 407mm (23 x 16in)
This lot is with the authentication stamp and signed in pencil by
bruce Hochman of The Salvador dali Gallery, ca. verso.

£600 - 800

112
112 
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
TARoT. dALI'S InFeRno (FIeLd 78-5)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978, signed, and numbered
from the edition of cL in pencil, on Arches paper, with full
margins, 585 x 407mm (23 x 16in)
This lot is with the authentication stamp and signed in pencil by
bruce Hochman of The Salvador dali Gallery, ca. verso.

£800 - 1200

42 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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113 
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe GoLden HeLMeT oF MAndRIno (FIeLd 80-1.F)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1981, signed and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on japon nacre
paper, as included in the portfolio Historia de don Quichotte
de la Mancha, with full margins, 400 x 445mm (15¾ x 17½ in)
(unframed)
This lot has been authenticated by Albert Field on the reverse.

£600 - 800

114 
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
Le LeGAcy (FIeLd 80-1.o)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1981, signed and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on japon nacre
paper, as included in the portfolio Historia de don Quichotte
de la Mancha, with full margins, 400 x 445mm (15¾ x 17½in)
(unframed)
This lot has been authenticated by Albert Field on the reverse.

£500 - 700

115
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
MARTIAn dALí eQuIPPed WITH A HoLo-eLecTRonIc doubLe
Microscope,the conquest of the cosmos (M.&L.644)
etching with drypoint and lithograph printed in colours, 1974,
signed and numbered from the edition of 195 in pencil, on
Arches paper, with full margins, 750 x 555 mm (29½ x 21¾in) (I)
(unframed)

£600 - 800

113 114
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116
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
VISIon PLAneTAIRe eT ScAToLoGIQue ,THe conQueST oF THe coSMoS
(M.&L.645)
etching with drypoint and lithograph printed in colours, 1974,
signed and numbered from the edition of 195 in pencil, on
Arches paper, with full margins, 750 x 555 mm (29½ x 21¾in) (I)
(unframed)

£800 - 1,200

117
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989) (after)
SHIP And FRuITS
Lithograph printed in colours, 1986, with the Spadem Paris
blindstamp, numbered from the edition of 2500 verso, on
Arches paper, with full margins, sheet 800 x 560 mm (31½ x
22in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

118
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
RoMeo e JuLIA (M & L 1601)
nine offset lithograph printed in colours, 1975, two signed in
ink, proofs aside from the edition of 899, published by Rizzoli,
Milan, with margins, 505 x 398mm (19⅞ x 15⅝in) (9) (unframed)

£600 - 800

44 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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119
119
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PLATe 20 (FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA de dALí) (M & L 867)
drypoint on heliogravure with stencil, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, Paris, published by berggruen/ editions Graphiques
Internationales, Paris, with full margins, 445 x 315mm (17½ x
12⅜in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

120
120
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PLATe 35 (FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA de dALí) (M & L 882)
drypoint on heliogravure with stencil, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, Paris, published by berggruen/ editions Graphiques
Internationales, Paris, with full margins, 445 x 315mm (17½ x
12⅜in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

121
121
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PLATe 19 (FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA de dALí) (M & L 866)
drypoint on heliogravure with stencil, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, Paris, published by berggruen/ editions Graphiques
Internationales, Paris, with full margins, 445 x 315mm (17½ x
12⅜in)

£300 - 400

122
122
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PLATe 9 (FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA de dALí) (M & L 856)
drypoint on heliogravure with stencil, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, Paris, published by berggruen/ editions Graphiques
Internationales, Paris, with full margins, 445 x 315mm (17½ x
12⅜in)

£300 - 400



123
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
InFRA-TeRReSTReS AdoReS PAR dALí A 5 AnS cAR IL Se coyAIT InSecTe (M &
L 649)
drypoint with embossing printed in colours, 1974, an unsigned
proof aside from the edition of 195, on Arches, printed by d’Art
bellini, Paris, published by Jean Lavigne, Paris, with full margins,
857 x 608mm (33¾ x 24in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

124
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989) 
LenGuAdo MenGuAdo (PoRTRAIT oF GoyA). FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA
de dALí (M & L 848A)
etching with pochoir printed in colours, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on Rives, printed by
Ateliers Rigal, Paris, published by berggreuen editions, Paris,
sheet 445 x 306mm (17½ x 12in) (unframed)

£700 - 900

125
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PLATe 39 (FRoM LeS cAPRIceS de GoyA de dALí) (M & L 886)
drypoint on heliogravure with stencil, 1977, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, Paris, published by berggruen/ editions Graphiques
Internationales, Paris, with full margins, 445 x 315mm (17½ x
12⅜in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

46 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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127
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PeTITS nuS d’APoLLInAIRe (M.&L.205)
etching with hand-colouring, 1967, signed and numbered from
the edition of 95, one of the vignettes published separately on
Japanese paper, printed by Robbe, Paris, published by P. Argillet,
Paris, with full margins, 180 x 80mm (7⅛ x 3⅛in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

126

127

126
δ Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
RoMeo e JuLIA (MIcHLeR And LoPSInGeR 1601) 
The deluxe book containing 10 offset lithographs in colours,
1975, on watermarked wove, bound as issued, signed in red
crayon on the title page, from the edition of 899, published by
Rizzoli, Milan, in the original red silk portfolio, 420 x 350mm
(16½ x 13¾in) (overall size) (10) 

£1,000 - 1,200



128
128
δ Raoul Dufy (1877-1953)
ePSoM
Lithograph printed in colours, numbered 9/50 in pencil, on
wove paper, with margins, sheet 470 x 495 mm (18½ x 19½in)

£500 - 700

129
129
δ Raoul Dufy (1877-1953) (after)
bAIe de STe.-AdReSSe And AnéMoneS
Two lithographs printed in colours, each numbered from the
edition of 250, 1935 and 1942, on b.F.K. Rives, printed and
published by A.d.A.G.P., Paris, 2004, with their blindstamp, both
with full margins, 430 x 838mm (16⅞ x 33in) and 542 x 720mm
(21⅜ x 28⅜in) (I) (unframed) (2)

£500 - 700

130
130
δ Enrico Prampolini (1894-1956)
AbSTRAcT coMPoSITIon
Screenprint in colours, signed and numbered from the edition
of 100 in pencil, on wove paper, with margins, sheet 636 x
489mm (25 x 19¼in) (unframed)

£100 - 150

131
131
Camille Graeser (1892-1980)
unTITLed
Screenprint in colours, 1966, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, 526 x 450mm (20⅝ x
17⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

48 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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132 (part)
132
δ Henri Hayden (1883-1970)
unTITLed
Five lithographs printed in colours, 1965-69, four signed in
pencil one with a stamped signature, each inscribed epreuve
d’artiste, each on wove paper, with full margins, various sizes (5)

£500 - 700

133
133
δ Fernand Leger (1881-1955)
MeS VoyAGeS
The complete book consisting of 28 lithographs, 1960, stamp
numbered from the edition of 291, in the original paper
wrappers, 385 x 278mm (15⅛ x 11in) (overall)

£300 - 500

134
134
δ Alberto Martini (1876-1954)
beATRIce
Lithograph, c.1922, signed, titled and inscribed from the edition
of 10 in pencil, a proof aside from the edition, with margins, 202
x 151mm (8 x 6in) (I) (unframed)

£100 - 150

135
135
δ Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
VeRVe no.4 (duTHuIT 721/722)
The publication, 1939, comprising a double-page lithograph by
Matisse, with title-page, text and reproductions, published by
Teriade, Paris, on wove paper, bound as issued with the original
lithographic front cover, 355 x 265 mm (14 x 10½in)

£200 - 300



136
δ Henri Matisse (1869-1954) (after)
dInA VIeRny MATISSe
offset lithographic poster printed in
colours, 1970, printed by Mourlot, Paris,
on Arches paper, with full margins, sheet
762 x 575 mm (30 x 22⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

137
δ Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
unTITLed (FRoM FLoRILèGe deS AMouRS de
RonSARd (duTHuIT booKS 25))
Lithograph printed in sanguine, 1948, on
Arches, with title, text and justification,
from the total edition of 320, published
by A. Skira, Paris, 1948, the full sheet,
253 x 260mm (10 x 10¼in)

£200 - 300

138
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
HAndMAde PRoVeRbS (cRAMeR booKS 139)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1970, from
the total edition 1110, printed by
ediciones Poligrafa, barcelona, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 370 x
550mm (14½ x 21⅝in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

50 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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139 **
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
FeMMe eT oISeAu deVAnT LA Lune (duPIn 51)
etching with aquatint, 1947, signed and numbered from
the edition of 300 in pencil, on wove paper, as included in
the Laurels number 1 portfolio, printed at Atelier 17, new
york, with full margins, 113 x 149mm (4¼ x 5¾in) (Plate)

£2,500 - 3,500

140
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
FRoM. SAccAdeS (cRAMeR booKS 77)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1947-62, the
edition was 125, on wove paper, with full margins, 419 x
320 mm (16½ x 12⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

139

140



141
141
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
LA dAnSe de Feu (MouRLoT 341)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, on wove paper, with
margins, printed by Mourlot, Paris, 370 x 540mm (14½ x 21¼in)

£200 - 300

142
142
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
FRoM SAccAdeS (cRAMeR booKS 77)
etching with aquatint, 1947-62, the edition was 125, on wove
paper, with full margins, 95 x 120 mm (3¾ x 4¾in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

143
143
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
Le LézARd AuX PLuMeS d’oR (M.461)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1967, from Le Lézard aux Plumes
d’or, on Japan paper, with margins, sheet 355 x 500 mm (14 x
19¾in) (unframed)

£250 - 350

144
144
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983) (after)
FRoM LITHoGRAPHIe I (M 860, 865, 866)
Three lithographs printed in colours, 1972, proofs aside from
the edition, printed by Mourlot, Paris, each on wove paper, the
full sheets printed to the edges, various sizes (3) (unframed)

£200 - 300

52 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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145
δ Joan Miró (1893-1983)
MIRó LITHoGRAPH II
The book, 1975, comprising eleven
lithographs printed in colours, all on wove
paper, the Spanish edition, with title-page,
text and justification, printed by Maeght,
Paris, published by ediciones Poligrafa,
barcelona, bound as issued in the original
boards with lithographed wrappers, each
overall size 330 x 260mm (13 x 10¼in)

£200 - 300

146
δ Joan Miro (1893-1983)
LITHoGRAPHe I-IV
The four volumes, 1972-1982,
comprising circa 30 lithographs printed
in colours, all on wove paper, Volume 1
French and Volume 2-4 German, with
title-page, text and justification, printed
by Maeght, Paris, published by
ediciones Poligrafa, barcelona, bound
as issued in the original boards with
lithographed wrappers, each overall size
330 x 260mm 
(13 x 10¼in)

£500 - 700

147
δ Zoran Antonio Music (1909-2005)
oMbRe SuR Le cARSe (ScHMücKInG 74)
etching with aquatint printed in colours,
1958, signed and numbered from the
edition of 35 in pencil, printed by
Lacourière, Paris, published by Galerie
de France, with full margins, 380 x
508mm (15 x 20in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

145

147

146



148
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LouIS ARAGon. SHAKeSPeARe (cRAMeR 131)
The book, 1965, numbered from the edition of 125 (lacking the
signed lithograph), printed by Mourlot, Paris, 496 x 338mm
(19½ x 13¼in) (overall)

£600 - 800

149
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA MAIGRe (cRAMeR 63)
etching with drypoint, 1952, from edition of 74, on wove paper,
printed by Atelier Lacouriere, Paris, on wove, with margins,
sheet 150 x 460mm (6 x 18in)

£200 - 300

54 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

150
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
A LoS ToRoS (MouRLoT 350)
The book, 1961, comprising four lithographs, one printed in
colours, with the title-page, text and justification, published by
André Sauret editeur, Monte carlo, the German edition, on
wove paper, bound as issued in the grey linen-covered boards
and red paper covered slipcase, overall size 260 x 330 mm (10¼
x 13in)

£1,500 - 2,000

148

149

150
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151
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LITHoGRAPHe I-IV (cRAMeR 55, 60, 77, 125)
The four books, 1949-64, comprising
seven of the eight lithographs, one
printed in colours, each on wove paper,
published by editions du Livre, Monte-
carlo, Paris, volumes I,III and IV bound as
issued within the
lithographic wrappers, volume II cover is a
facsimile, each overall size 320 x 248 mm
(12⅝ x 9¾in) (4)

£1,200 - 1,500

152
δ Pablo Picasso (Spanish, 1881-1973)
(after)
PoRTRAIT oF FRedeRIc JoLIoT-cuRIe
Lithograph, 1959, signed in pencil, a proof
aside from the numbered edition of 200,
on Arches, with margins, 565 x 456mm
(22¼ x 17⅞in) (SH) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

153
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
LA GueRRe eT LA PAIX
The book, 1954, comprising six
lithographs printed in colours after
Picasso, on wove paper, with title-page,
text and justification, published by
éditions cercle d’Art, Paris, bound as
issued in the original boards within
printed paper wrappers, overall size 375 x
270mm (14¾ x 10¾in)

£300 - 400

154
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
40 deSSInS de PIcASSo en MARGe du buFFon
(cRAMeR booKS 84)
The complete portfolio, comprising title,
facsimile dedication, table of plates,
justification page, and reproductions of
drawings, numbered from the edition of
226 (lacking the signed linocut), printed
on Arches paper, the full sheets, in the
original linen covered portfolio, 385 x
295mm (15¼ x 11⅝in) (overall)

£500 - 700

155
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA PeTITe coRRIdA (bLocH 839; MouRLoT 302;
cRAMeR booKS 92)
Lithograph printed in colours,
1958,bound as issued into XXe Siecle
no.10, printed by Mourlot, Paris, on wove
paper, the full sheet, in good condition,
sheet 315 x 245mm (overall)

£600 - 800

151 152 153

154
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156
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
couPLe AuX cHAMP, AVec un PuTTo couRonne de FLeuRS (bLocH 1697)
etching, 1968, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, published by Galerie Louise Leiris, Paris, with margins,
315 x 300mm (12⅜ x 11¾in) (PL)

£4,000 - 6,000

56 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

156



157
δ Picasso (Pablo, 1881-1973) (after)
FeMMe nue, noS. 11.8.69, noS. I & VI
Two lithographs, 1969, on Arches paper, with Mourlot printed
stamp to verso, printed by Mourlot, Paris, each approx 395 x
500 mm (15½ x 19½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

158
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
L’HoMMe A LA FRAISe (czW.448)
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 1973, on Arches paper,
printed by Mourlot, Paris, with full margins, sheet 680 x 505 mm
(26¾ x 19⅞in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

57See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

157 (part)

158



159
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
45 LInoLéuMS GRAVéS
offset lithographic poster printed in colours, 1960, on smooth wove
paper, printed by Mourlot, Paris, with full margins, the full sheet 632
x 490 mm (24⅞ x 19¼in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

160
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
AnTonIo MAcHAdo (czW.156) 
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 1959, on wove paper, printed
by Mourlot, Paris, with margins, 625 x 450 mm (24⅝ x 17¾)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

161
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
ARLeS donATIon PIcASSo
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 1971, on wove paper, printed
by Mourlot, Paris, published by Henri deschamps, Paris, with full
margins, overall size 770 x 550mm (30⅜ x 21⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

58 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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162
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA coLoMbe VoLAnT (bLocH 677; MouRLoT 191) 
Lithograph, 1950, proof copy number 5 of 6 for the
printer Fernand Mourlot, on Arches, monogrammed
and numbered by Mourlot in pencil verso, aside from
the signed and numbered edition of 50, the full sheet,
540 x 600mm (21¼ x 23⅝in) (I) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

59See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

163
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
coLoMbe VoLAnT (à L’ARc-en-cIeL) (bLocH 172; MouRLoT 214) 
Lithograph printed in colours, 1952, on Arches, an
unsigned proof aside from the edition of 200, with full
margins, 500 x 640mm (19¾ x 25½in) (I) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800

164
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
coMPoSITIon Au VeRRe A PIed (bLocH 431; MouRLoT 77)
Lithograph, 1947, a proof aside from the book edition, on
wove paper, from dans l’Atelier de Picasso, with margins,
sheet 445 x 330 mm (17½ x 13in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

162

163

164



165
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
Jeu de bALLon SuR une PLAGe (bAeR 1046, cRAMeR 89) 
Linocut printed in brown, 1957, from the edition of 200 printed
for the cover of ‘dans l’Agrile de Picasso’, on Arches paper, sheet
80 x 130mm (3⅛ x 5⅛in) (unframed)

£300 - 400

166
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
L’ATeLIeR de cAnneS (bLocH 794; MouRLoT 279)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1958, on Arches paper, printed
and published by Mourlot, Paris, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 450 x 320 mm (17¾ x 12⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

167
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LeS déJeuneRS
The book, 1962, comprising one etching printed in colours as
cover, on wove paper, with title-page, text and justification,
printed by L’imprimerie Arnera, Valllauris, published by Galerie
Madoura, cannes, bound as issued in the original paper boards,
273 x 215 mm (10¾ x 8½in)

£250 - 350

60 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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168
δ Picasso (1881-1973)
LeS SALTIMbAnQueS (FRoM SouVenIRS d’un
coLLecTIonneuR) (cRAMeR booKS 99)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, from the
edition of 2000, bound into the book as
issued, printed by Mourlot, Paris, 285 x
230mm (11⅛ x 9in) (overall)

£250 - 350

61See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

168

169

169
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
nèGRe PoRTRAIT d’AIMé céSAIRe (bLocH 633)
etching with drypoint, 1949, signed in
pencil, the edition was c.200, on Montval
paper with the watermark ‘corps Perdu’,
published by éditions Fragrance, Paris, a
proof printed on a large sheet with the
uncorrected title-page, with full margins,
overall size 565 x 393mm (22¼ x 15½)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000



170
170
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
PIcASSo eT LA TAuRoMAcHIe
offset lithographic poster printed in colours, 1982, on smooth
wove paper, printed by Mourlot, Paris, the full sheet printed to
the edges, sheet 890 x 600 mm (35 x 23⅝in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

171
171
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
HoMAGe à PAbLo PIcASSo
The book, 1976, a special issue of XXe siecle, comprising one
lithograph printed in colours, on wove paper, published by
ebeling Verlag, Wiesbaden, the German edition, bound as
issued in the fabric-covered boards and in printed paper
wrappers, 320 x 250mm (12⅝ x 9⅞in)

£200 - 300

172
172
δ Maurice Utrillo (1883-1955) (after)
Rue de VILLAGe
Lithograph printed in colours, signed in ink (attenuated),
numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, with margins, sheet
523 x 371mm (20½ x 14⅝in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

173
173
δ Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968)
MAnneQuInS (FRoM ReGARdS SuR PARIS) ( JuFFeRMAnS JL 33)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1960, signed and inscribed II/X in
pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 180, printed by
Mourlot, Paris, the folio published 1962 by Andre Sauret, Paris,
the full sheet, 394 x 304mm (15½ x 12in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

62 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



BRITISH POP
Lots 174-223

174
δ Peter Blake (b.1932)
GIRL In A PoPPy FIeLd
Screenprint in colours, 1974, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 410 x 273mm (16 x 10¾in)

£200 - 300

175
δ Peter Blake (b.1932)
So ALIce PIcKed HIM uP VeRy GenTLy
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed and numbered
from the edition of 100 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 243 x 180mm (9½ x 7in)

£200 - 300

176
δ Peter Blake (b.1932)
bAbe RAInboW
Screenprint on pressed tin, 1968, from the edition of
10,000, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 660
x 440mm, (26 x 17¼in)

£300 - 500

174 175

176



178
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
FoR JoHn conSTAbLe (cRISTeA 47)
Screenprint in colours, 1976, signed and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
wove paper, printed at Kelpra Studio, London,
published by Waddington Graphics, London,
the full sheet printed to the edges, Sheet 1025
x 772mm (40⅜ x 30⅜in)

£1,500 - 2,000

177
δ Peter Blake (b.1932)
MAdonnA on VenIce beAcH
Screenprint in colours, 1996, signed and numbered
from the edition of 100 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, sheet 305 x 320mm (12 x 12½in)

£200 - 300

177

178

64 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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179
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
SIXTH bRITISH InTeRnATIonAL PRInT bIennALe
eleven lithographic posters printed in colours, 1979, printed by
Kelpra Studio, London, on thin wove paper, published by bradford
Art Galleries and Museum, bradford, the full sheets printed to the
edges, 840 x 595mm (33 x 23½in) (11) (unframed)

£100 - 150

180
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
JuG (cRISTeA 39)
Screenprint in colours (the pink attenuated), 1974, signed in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 100, printed at Kelpra Studio,
published by Leslie Waddington Prints, London, on wove paper, the
full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 876 x 711mm (34½ x 28in)

£200 - 300

181
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
PLAnT PoT (cRISTeA 61)
Screenprint in colours, 1979-80, signed in pencil, numbered from
the edition of 100, printed at Kelpra Studio, published by Leslie
Waddington Prints, London, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to
the edges, sheet 838 x 596mm (33 x 23½in)

£500 - 700

179 180

181



183
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
THRee PLATeS FRoM JuLeS LA FoRGue (cRISTeA 38 d, J, K)
Three screenprints in colours, 1973, from the
edition of 200, printed by Advanced Graphics,
London, published by Petersburg Press in
association with Waddington Galleries, London,
405 x 355mm (16 x 14in); with Allen Jones, one
lithograph (Lloyd 77: plate 19/20) printed in
colours from Ways and Means, 500 x 700mm
(19⅝ x 27½in) (4) 

£100 - 150

182
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
PIPe In boWL (cRISTeA 50)
Screenprint in colours, 1976,
signed and numbered from the
edition of 75 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed at Kelpra Studio,
London, published by Leslie
Waddington Prints, London, with
full margins, 406 x 406mm (16 x
16in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

182

183 (part)

66 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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184
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
WATeR JuG (cRISTeA 66)
Screenprint in colours, 1981-82, signed and numbered
from the edition of 80 in pencil, on wove paper, printed at
Kelpra Studios, London, published by Waddington
Graphics, London, with full margins, 793 x 571mm (31⅛ x
22½in)

£700 - 900

185
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
bAnAnA
Felt tip pen on paper, signed and inscribed to dexter in
pen, 1989, on wove paper, 125 x 197mm (5 x 7¾in)
(unframed)

Provenance:
A gift from the artist to the present owner

£300 - 500

184

185



68 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

186
186 **
δ Michael Craig-Martin (b.1941)
SHIRT (FRoM THe cATALAn SuITe)
etching with embossing, 2013, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 20 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Poligrafa, barcelona, with full margins, 450 x
450mm (17⅝ x 17⅝in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

187
187 **
δ Michael Craig-Martin (b.1941)
SoFA (FRoM THe cATALAn SuITe)
etching with embossing, 2013, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 20 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Poligrafa, barcelona, with full margins, 450 x
450mm (17⅝ x 17⅝in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

188
188
δ Michael English (1941-2009)
Red PAInT Red buS; ToMATo SPLATTeR
Two offset lithographs printed in colours, 1981, on wove paper,
printed and published by Shenval Press, London, with full
margins, each 930 x 635mm (36½ x 25in) (2) (unframed)

£50 - 100

189
189
δ Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
KenT STATe (LuLLIn 77)
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed and numbered from the
edition of 5000 in pencil, printed by dietz offizin, published by
dorothea Leonhart, Munich, with margins 670 x 870mm (26⅜ x
34¼in) (I)

£300 - 500
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191
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
LySeRGIc AcId dIeTHyLAMIde (L.S.d.)
Inkjet print in colours, 2000, signed in
black felt-tip pen, numbered from the
edition of 300, on Gloss Fuji Archive
paper, printed and published by
eyestorm Ltd., London, with full
margins, 1070 x 1270mm (41¾ x 49½in)

This work is accompanied by a
certificate of authenticity issued by
eyestorm.

£2,500 - 3,500

190 
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
MeATbALLS (FRoM THe LAST SuPPeR)
Screenprint in colours, 1999, signed in pencil, from the edition
of 150, on Somerset Tub-Sized Satin paper, published by
charles booth-clibborn under his imprint the Paragon Press,
London, the full sheet 1530 x 1010mm (60¼ x 39¾in)
(unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

190

191



70 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

192 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
My PooL And TeRRAce
etching with aquatint, 1983, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper, as included in the
portfolio eight by eight to celebrate the Temporary
contemporary, published by The Museum of contemporary Art,
Los Angeles, with full margins, sheet 737 x 12057mm (29 x
41⅝inin)

£5,000 - 7,000

192
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193 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
TIcK IT, TocK IT, TuRn IT TRue (S.A.c 192) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, 
as included in the portfolio The blue Guitar, published by
Petersburg Press, London and new york, with full margins, 
525 x 456mm (20⅝ x 18in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

194 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
FIGuReS WITH STILL LIFe (S.A.c 187) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, 
as included in the portfolio The blue Guitar, published by
Petersburg Press, London and new york, with full margins, 
456 x 525mm (18 x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

193 194

195

195 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
eTcHInG IS THe SubJecT (S.A.c 191) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours,
1976-77, signed and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, as
included in the portfolio The blue Guitar,
published by Petersburg Press, London
and new york, with full margins, 
456 x 525mm (18 x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



196 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
THe PoeT (S.A.c 190) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77,
signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in
pencil, on wove paper, as included in the portfolio
The blue Guitar, published by Petersburg Press,
London and new york, with full margins, 
456 x 525mm (18 x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

197

196

198

72 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

197 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
A Tune (S.A.c 180) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77,
signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in
pencil, on wove paper, as included in the portfolio
The blue Guitar, published by Petersburg Press,
London and new york, with full margins, 
456 x 525mm (18 x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

198 
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
I SAy THey ARe (S.A.c 193) 
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77,
signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in
pencil, on wove paper, as included in the portfolio
The blue Guitar, published by Petersburg Press,
London and new york, with full margins, 
456 x 525mm (18 x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200
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199 **
δ Howard Hodgkin (b.1932)
ARTIST And ModeL (HeenK 60)
Soft-ground etching with extensive hand-colouring in
watercolour, 1980, initialled and dated in pencil, numbered
from the edition of 100, on wove paper, published by
Petersburg Press, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 813 x 1029mm (32 x 40½in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

200
δ Howard Hodgkin (b.1932)
IndIAn VIeW I (HeenK 19)
Screenprint in colours, 1971, signed and numbered from the
edition of 75 in pencil, printed at Kelpra Studio, published by
Leslie Waddington Prints, London, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 580 x 776mm (22¾ 30½in)
(unframed)

£300 - 500

199

200



201
δ Allen Jones (b.1937)
THe GLAde (FRoM ISLAndS) (LLoyd 102b)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1988, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 60 in pencil, printed by Angeles
Press, Los Angeles, published by Waddington Graphics,
London, the full sheet, 750 x 1065mm (29½ x 42in)

£300 - 500

202
δ Allen Jones (b.1937)
conceRnInG MARRIAGeS PL. 6 (LLoyd 24.F)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1964, signed in pencil, numbered
from the edition of 75, printed at emil Matthieu Atelier, zurich,
published by editions Alecto, London, on wove paper, with full
margins, 760 x 565mm (29½ x 22¼in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

74 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

201

202
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204
δ R.B. Kitaj (1932-2007)
FoR LoVe (cReeLey) (RAMKALAWon 51)
Screenprint in colours, 1966, signed and inscribed AP in pencil,
an artist’s proof aside from the edition of 70, on wove paper,
the full sheet printed to the edges, Sheet 648 x 460mm (25½ x
17¾in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

203
δ Allen Jones (b.1937)
QueSTIon TIMe (LLoyd 89)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1982, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with
full margins, 650 x 500mm (25½ x 19¾in)

£200 - 300

203

204



206
δ Julian Opie (b.1958)
TWenTy SIX PoRTRAITS
The complete book of 26 prints in colours, comprised of 16
lithographs bound (as issued), five Lambda prints and five
screenprints tipped-in (as issued), on wove paper, the full
sheets, with text by the artist, signed and numbered from the
250 in pencil on the justification page, published by Alan cristea
Gallery, London, bound in the original cloth cover, contained in
the original navy silk slipcase, 42.7 x 30.4 x 2 cm (16¾ x 11⅞
x¾in)

£1,500 - 2,000

205
δ Julian Opie (b.1958)
Mirjam (cRISTeA 163)
Inkjet print in colours, 2011, signed and numbered from the
edition of 40 in black ink on label affixed to the reverse of the
frame, on epson Premium Semigloss Photo paper mounted to
aluminium (as issued), printed by Julian opie Studios, London,
published by Alan cristea Gallery, London, sheet 1177 x
806mm (46⅜ by 31⅞in)

£4,000 - 6,000

76 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

205

206



207 (part)
207
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
SecReT oF LIFe: THe HuMAn MAcHIne And HoW IT WoRKS (edITIonS
ALecTo 761-765)
Five photo etchings 1970, each signed in pencil, numbered from
the edition of 24, on barcham Green wove paper, lacking eA
760 Perception Through Impression, as included in the portfolio
The conditional Probability Machine, printed and published by
editions Alecto, London, with the printed list of plates, each
sheet 570 x 395mm (23½ x 15½in) (5) (unframed)

£600 - 800

208 (part)
208
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
MAnIKInS FoR deSTRucTIon (edITIonS ALecTo 766-771)
Six photo etchings, 1970, each signed and numbered from the
edition of 24 in pencil, on barcham Green wove paper, as included
in the portfolio The conditional Probability Machine, printed and
published by editions Alecto, London, with the printed list of plates,
each sheet 570 x 395mm (23½ x 15½in) (6) (unframed)

£600 - 800

209 (part)
209
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
PAGeS FRoM THe AeRoSPAce MedIcAL LIbRARy (edITIonS ALecTo 772-774,
776,777)
Five photo etchings, 1970, each signed and numbered from the
edition of 24 in pencil, lacking eA 775 untitled (decompression
Pair), as included in the portfolio The conditional Probability
Machine, on barcham Green wove paper, printed and published
by editions Alecto, London, with the printed list of plates, each
sheet 570 x 395mm (23½ x 15½in) (5) (unframed)

£600 - 800

210 (part)
210
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
FRoM GenoT To unIMATe (edITIonS ALecTo 778,779, 780-783)
Five photo etchings, 1970, each signed and numbered from the
edition of 24 in pencil, lacking eA 780 untitled (Walking
Machine), on barcham Green wove paper, as included in the
portfolio The conditional Probability Machine, printed and
published by editions Alecto, London, with the printed list of
plates, each sheet 570 x 395mm (23½ x 15½in) (5) (unframed)

£600 - 800

77See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



212
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
SeLASA
Screenprint in colours, 1975, on wove paper, printed by
editions Alecto, London, published by P.S.A. Supplies
division, with full margins, 865 x 678mm (34 x 26½in)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

211
δ Eduardo Paolozzi (1924-2005)
FRAnKo’ AMSTeRd (LATe SuMMeR)
Screenprint in colours, 1974, signed and inscribed AP in
pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the edition of 50, , on
wove paper, printed at Kelpra Studio, London, with full
margins, 810 x 555mm (31⅞ x 21¾in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

78 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

211

212



213
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
unTITLed (FRoM nIneTeen GReyS) (ScHubeRT 8) 
Screenprint in colours, 1968, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, on card, printed by
Kelpra Studio, London, with their rubber stamp verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 762 x 762mm (29 4/5 × 29½in)

£5,000 - 7,000

79See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

213



214
214
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
PRoScIneMI TyRInS
etching with aquatint and collage printed in colours, 1978,
signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 71 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, 650 x 710mm (25¼ x 27¾in)

£300 - 500

215
215
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
ALcHeRInGA 1 FIRe
Screenprint in colours with collage, 1971, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 978 x 679mm (38½ x 26⅝in)

£300 - 500

216
216
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
ALcHeRInGA 2 AIR
Screenprint in colours with collage, 1971, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 978 x 679mm (38½ x 26⅝in)

£300 - 500

217
217
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
ALcHeRInGA 3 WATeR
Screenprint in colours with collage, 1971, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 70 in pencil, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 978 x 679mm (38½ x 26⅝in)

£300 - 500

80 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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218
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
MoTHeR eARTH
Screenprint in colours with collage, 1972,
signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 70 in pencil, on wove paper, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 613 x
921mm (24 x 36¼in)

£300 - 500

219
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
dyonISoS PRASSInoS
etching with aquatint and carborundum printed in colours, 1989,
signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 35 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, 990 x 1010mm (39 x 39¾in)

£300 - 500

220
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
unTITLed
etching with aquatint printed in colours,
1988, signed and dated and numbered
from the edition of 40 in pencil, on
handmade wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 560 x 770mm
(22 x 30¼in)

£300 - 500

218

219

220



221
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
STudIo MARconI PoSTeR
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, 1000 x 700mm (39¼ x 27½in)

£100 - 150

222
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
o-oRAcLe (A-z boX... FRAGMenTS oF An oneIRIc ALPHAbeT)
Screenprint in colours, 1969-1970, signed and numbered from
the edition of 25, on two sheets of wove paper, published by
Alistair McAlpine, London, 740 x 498mm (29 x 19½in) (2)
(unframed)

£100 - 150

223
δ Joe Tilson (b.1928)
PRoScIneMI, deLPHI. 
etching and aquatint printed in colours with photo-collage, 1979,
signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 30 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, 800 x 578mm (31½ x 22¾in)

£300 - 500

82 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

221 222 (part)

223



CONTEMPORARY
Lots 224-351

224
Carlos Amorales (b. 1970)
MARIPoSAS neGRAS
Five etchings in colours, 2008, on wove paper, each signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, published by Polígrafa,
barcelona, the full sheets, sheet: 1145 x 890mm (45 x 35½in) (5) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

224



225
225
Chiho Aoshima (b.1974)
MuSHRooM RooM
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2005, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in silver felt-tip pen, on
smooth wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet
755 x 600mm (29¾ x 23¾in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

226
226
Chiho Aoshima (b.1974)
PIeRcInG HeART
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2003, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in silver felt-tip pen, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 730 x 730mm
(28¾ x 28¾in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

227
227
Chiho Aoshima (b.1974)
HoT SPRInG
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2003, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in silver felt-tip pen, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 680 x 680mm
(26¾ x 26¾in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

228
228
Chiho Aoshima (b.1974)
JAPAneSe APRIcoT 2
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2005, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in silver felt-tip pen, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 775 x 550mm
(30¼ x 20½in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

84 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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229
δ Karel Appel (1921-2006)
unTITLed
Lithograph printed in colours, signed and
numbered from the edition of 35 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full margins, sheet 331
x 506mm (13 x 19⅞in) (unframed)

£100 - 150

230
δ Karel Appel (1921-2006)
coMPoSITIon
Lithograph printed in colours, 1969, signed
and numbered 16/100 in pencil, on wove
paper, with full margins, sheet, 590 x 715
mm (23¼ x 28¼in)

£300 - 500

229

230



231
δ Joseph Beuys (1921-2006)
no 1 docuMenTe (ScHeLLMAnn 175)
The multiple, 1977, comprising a newspaper, a poster and a
postcard, in the original box, signed in pencil, signed in pencil,
220 x 165mm (8⅝ x 6½in)

£500 - 700

232
δ Joseph Beuys (1921-1986)
unTITLed (FRoM SAnd dRAWInGS) (SAndzeIcHnunGen)
Two offset lithographs printed in colours, 1978, each signed and
dated in pencil, from the edition of 250, each on thin wove
paper, published by Frey Verlag, Stuttgart, each 695 x 500mm
(27⅜ x 19⅝in) (2)

£300 - 500

231 232 (part)

233

86 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

233
δ Joseph Beuys (1921-1986)
STuTTGen
offset lithograph printed in red, 1984, signed in black ink, on
wove paper, the full sheet, 316 x 427mm (12½ x 16¾in) (sheet)

£400 - 600
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234
Alexander Calder (1898-1976)
unTITLed (FRoM FLyInG coLouRS)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1974, on wove paper, with
full margins, sheet 510 x 660 mm (20⅛ x 26in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

234

235

236

236
Various Artists 
cenTenAIRe de LA STATue de LA LIbeRTé
The complete portfolio comprising six lithographs printed in colours
by Michel dubre, Michel Lecoste, Hugh de Saint-Morland, eric
Schlimberger, eric Gaudin and Katia Schmitt, 1986, each signed and
numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on Arches paper, with
title-page, text and justification, printed by Mourlot, Paris, with their
blindstamp, loose as issued in the original blue linen portfolio, with
title embossed in gilt on the uppers, overall size 775 x 555 mm (30½
x 21⅝in)

£250 - 350

235
Alexander Calder (1898-1976)
SKySWIRL, beASTIe, conVecTIon
Three lithographs printed in colours, 1974, from the
Flying colours collection 1974, each on wove paper, the
full sheets printed to the edges, each sheet 510 x 660
mm (20 x 26in) (3) (unframed)

£250 - 350



238
δ Mat Collishaw (b.1966)
FLeSH eATeR 4
Screenprint in colours, 2000, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in pencil,
published by corriander Studios, London, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 740 x 870mm (29 x
34⅛in)

£300 - 500

237
δ Chu Teh-chun (1920-2014)
coMPoSITIon
Lithograph printed in colours, signed in
english and chinese in pencil, inscribed
e.A., an artists proof aside from the
edition of 90, on wove paper published
by del Arco Paris editions, Paris, with
their blindstamp, with full margins,
sheet 756 x 560 mm (29¾ x 22in)

£1,200 - 1,500

237

238

88 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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240
George Condo (b.1957)
unTITLed
etching, 1989, signed and inscribed from the edition
of 6 in pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the edition
of 55, on Hahnemühle paper, printed and
published by Aldo crommelynck, Paris, with full
margins, 236 x 178 mm (9¼ by 7in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

239
George Condo (b.1957)
unTITLed
etching, 1989, signed and
inscribed from the edition of 6
in pencil, an artist’s proof aside
from the edition of 55, on
Hahnemühle paper, printed and
published by Aldo
crommelynck, Paris, with full
margins, 236 x 178 mm (9¼ by
7in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

239

240



242
δ Peter Doig (b.1959)
SAILoR bAR
Screenprint in colours, 2013,
signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 50 in pencil,
on tea-stained Somerset wove
paper, the full sheet, 382 x
458mm (15 x 18in)

£400 - 600

241
δ Ian Davenport (b.1966)
oVAL TuRQuoISe
Screenprint in colours, 2006,
signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 45 verso, published
by Alan cristea Gallery, London, on
wove paper, the full sheet printed
to the edges, sheet 761 x 711mm
(30 x 28in)

£400 - 600

241

242

90 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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243
δ Peter Doig (b.1959)
unTITLed
Spray paint on card, circa 1982, 25.7 x 18.6 cm
(10 x 7¼in)

Provenance:
A gift from the artist to the current owner circa
1982 while both were students at St Martins
School of Art.

We are grateful to the Peter doig Studio for
authenticating this work.

£1,500 - 2,000

244
δ Peter Doig (b.1959)
unTITLed
Spray paint and acrylic on card, circa 1982, 29.5
x 54.5cm (11⅝ x 21½in)

Provenance:
A gift from the artist to the current owner circa
1982 while both were students at St Martins
School of Art.

We are grateful to the Peter doig Studio for
authenticating this work.

£3,000 - 5,000

243

244



245
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
you LoVed Me LIKe A dISTAnT STAR
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 2015, signed in silver ink,
from the edition of 500, printed and published by emin
International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x
500mm (27 x 19⅝in)

£500 - 700

246
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
THe KISS WAS beAuTIFuL
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 2016, signed in silver ink,
from the edition of 500, printed and published by emin
International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x
500mm (27 x 19⅝in)

£500 - 700

247
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
My FAVouRITe LITTLe bIRd
offset lithographs printed in colours, 2015, on silk finish paper,
signed in silver marker pen and inscribed X, from the
unnumbered edition of 500, published by emin International,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 500mm (27½
x 19⅝in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

92 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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248
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
SHe LAy deeP doWn beneATH THe SeA
Lithograph printed in colours, 2011, signed, tited, dated and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, printed and
published by counter editions, London, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 560 x 725mm (22 x 28⅜in)

£800 - 1,200

249
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
beGInnInG oF Me
Screenprint, 2012, signed, titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 175 in pencil, on cotton fabric, 520 x 460mm (20½ x
18in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

250
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
SITTInG WITH you
etching, 2013, signed, titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, printed and published by counter
editions, London, the full sheet, 305 x 230mm (12 x 9in)
(unframed)

£300 - 500

248

249

250
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251
δ Frank Fischer (b.1974)
WATeRLoo bRIdGe
Gloss paint on aluminium, 2007, signed, titled and dated verso,
600 x 1800mm (23⅝ x 70⅞in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£300 - 500

252
δ Frank Fischer (b.1974)
bATHeRS AT ASnIeReS
Gloss paint on aluminium, 2007, signed, titled and dated verso,
600 x 1800mm (23⅝ x 70⅞in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£300 - 500

251

252
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253
Walton Ford (b.1960)
VISITATIon
etching with aquatint and drypoint printed in colours, 2004, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed at Wingate Studio, new Hampshire, with full margins, 910 x 605mm (35¾ x 23¾in)

£8,000 - 12,000

253



96 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

254

254
Walton Ford (b.1960)
IT MAKeS Me THInK oF THAT AWFuL dAy on THe ISLAnd
Lithograph, 2011, signed and numbered from the edition of 50
in pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 559 x 737mm (22 x 29in)

£3,000 - 5,000
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256
δ Antony Gormley (b.1950)
SnoWFALL
offset lithograph printed in colours,
2002, signed and dated in black felt tip
pen, numbered from the edition 200,
on wove paper, the full sheet, sheet 695
x 995mm (27⅜ x 39⅛in) 

£800 - 1,200

255256

257

257
Paul Jenkins (1923-2012)
AbSTRAcT
Lithograph printed in colours, 1987,
signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 70 in pencil, on wove paper,
the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 570 x 760mm, (22½ x 30in)

£300 - 500

255
δ Antony Gormley (b.1950)
RooM
digital pigment print, 2008, signed and numbered from 150 in pencil, on
Hahnemühle wove paper, published by oak Tree Fine Press, Fyfield, with margins, 279
x 216mm (11 x 8½in) (SH) (unframed)

£600 - 800



258
δ Chris Levine (b.1972)
SuPeRSTAR (GRAce JoneS)
Lenticular, 2010, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 505 x 505mm (19⅞ x 19⅞in) (SH)

£1,500 - 2,000

259
δ Chris Levine (b.1960)
LIGHTneSS oF beInG (bLue)
Archival inkjet print, 2004, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full margins, 410 x
300mm (16¼ x 11¾in)

£2,000 - 3,000

260
δ Chris Levine (b.1960)
SuPeRSTAR (GRAce JoneS)
Pigment print in colours, 2010, initialled in
black ink, the edition was 300, also with the
artist’s blindstamp, on wove paper, with full
margins, 545 x 365mm (21¾ x14¼in)

£1,000 - 1,500

258

259 260

98 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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261 *
Sol Lewitt (1928-2007)
VeRTIcAL LIneS noT ToucHInG (bLAcK)
Lithograph 1971, signed and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil verso,
on Arches paper, as included in the
portfolio conspiracy, The Artist as
Witness, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 438 x 596mm (17¼ x 23½in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

262
δ Richard Long (b.1945)
A cLIMb uP THe AVon GoRGe (VeRMeuLen,
KoLodzIeJ, MonIG 36)
Screenprint in colours, 1995, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Kip Gresham, The Print
Studio, cambridge, with full margins,
sheet 675 x 555mm (26½ x 21¾in)

£200 - 300

263
δ Richard Long (b.1945)
A doubLe dRAWInG oF coRnISH SLATe
(VeRMeuLen, KoLodzIeJ, MonIG 37)
Screenprint in colours, 1995, signed and
numbered from the edition of 35 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Kip Gresham, The Print
Studio, cambridge, with full margins,
sheet 620 x 1100mm (24½ x 43¼in)

£250 - 300

261

262 263



265
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
An HoMAGe To MonoPInK
offset lithograph in colours, 2011, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in black ink, on wove
paper, co-published by the artist and Kaikai Kiki co., Ltd.,
Tokyo and new york, the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 738 x 530mm (29 x 20¾in)

£600 - 800

264
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
And THen, And THen, And THen, And THen
(Red)
offset lithograph in colours, 2011,
signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 300 in black ink, co-published
by the artist and Kaikai Kiki co., Ltd.,
Tokyo and new york, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 680 x
680mm (26¾ x 26¾in)

£600 - 800

264

265

100 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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266 (part)
266
Jules Olitski (1922-2007)
unTITLed; unTITLed
Two screenprints in colours, each signed and numbered from
the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, the full sheets
printed to the edges, each sheet 655 x 890mm (25¾ x 35in) (2)

£300 - 500

267
267
Roland Pichet (b.1936)
bAR b Q I
Screenprint in colours, signed, titled and numbered from the
edition of 70 in red pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 660
x 880mm (26 x 34¾in) (unframed)

£100 - 150

268
268
δ Piotr Uklanski (b.1969)
unTITLed
offset lithograph in colours, 2000, on thick wove, signed, dated
and numbered from the edition 100 in pencil, on thick wove,
published by the cubitt Gallery, London, the full sheet printed
to the edges, 260 x 210 mm (10¼ x 8¼in) (SH) (unframed)

£50 - 100

269
269
Richard Prince (b.1949)
unTITLed (THe SonG cAVe)
Archival pigment print in colours, 2014, signed in black ink,
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil verso, on wove
paper, the full sheet, 280 x 215mm (11 x 8½in) (unframed)

£300 - 500



270
δ Marc Quinn (b.1964)
THe ecSTATIc AuToGeneSIS oF PAMeLA
digital print in colours, with extensive hand-
colouring in yellow gouache, 2010, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil,
included in the deluxe copy of the text
accompanying the artist’s exhibition at the White
cube Gallery, London, 2010, this copy signed in
pencil and numbered from the edition of 50,
bound as issued in the original printed boards,
overall size 253 x 197 mm (10 x 7¾in)

£200 - 300

271
Mel Ramos (b.1935)
nAVeL oRAnGeS (FRoM neW PRInTS)
digital print in colours, 2013, signed and numbered
from the edition of 999 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed by edition Hilger, Wien, with full margins, 280
x 220mm (11 x 8⅝in) (unframed); with the deluxe
book ‘Mel Ramos: new Prints’, signed in ink, 300 x
230mm (11¾ x 9in) (2)

£400 - 600

272
Syed Haider Raza (1922-2016)
bIndu
lithograph printed in colours, 2008,
signed in white crayon, numbered
57/150, with the ‘La différence’ stamp
verso, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 1095 x
545mm (43⅛ x 21½in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

270

271

272

102 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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274
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
noVeMbeR
The book, 2013, signed in blue ink, stamp
numbered from the edition of 800,
published by Heni, London, 218 x 312mm
(8½ x 12¼in)

£400 - 600

273
δ Paula Rego (b.1935)
HoMeM
Painted ceramic tile, stamp
signed in black ink verso,
numbered 123/150, produced
by Ratton ceramica, Portugal,
overall size 142 x 142 mm (5⅝ x
5⅝in)

£50 - 100

273

274



275
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
IFRIT (P8)
diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen
verso, produced by Heni Productions, London, published
by Serpentine Galleries, London, within the original
cardboard foam-lined box, 330 x 440mm (13 x 17¼in)
(SH)

£3,500 - 4,500

276
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
bAGdAd (P9) 
diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen
verso, produced by Heni Productions, London,
published by Serpentine Galleries, London, within the
original cardboard foam-lined box, 500 x 400mm (19⅝ x
15¾in) (SH)

£3,500 - 4,500

275

276

104 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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277
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
bAGdAd (P10)
diasec-mounted chromogenic print on aluminium,
2014, numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip
pen verso, produced by Heni Productions, London,
published by Serpentine Galleries, London, within the
original cardboard foam-lined box, 500 x 400mm (19⅝
x 15¾in) (SH)

£3,500 - 4,500

278
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
ALAdIn (P11) 
diasec-mounted chromogenic print on aluminium,
2014, numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip
pen verso, produced by Heni Productions, London,
published by Serpentine Galleries, London, within the
original cardboard foam-lined box, 370 x 500mm (14½ x
19⅝in) (SH)

£3,500 - 4,500

277

278
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279
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FLoW (P15)
diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2016,
numbered from the edition of 500 verso, printed by Heni
publishing, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1000 x
2000mm (39⅜ x 78¾in)

£8,000 - 12,000

280
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FLoW (P16)
diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2016,
numbered from the edition of 500 verso, printed by Heni
publishing, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1000 x
2000mm (39⅜ x 78¾in)

£8,000 - 12,000

279

280
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282
δ Yinka Shonibare (b.1962)
IT’S My PARTy And I’LL cRy IF I WAnT To
unique offset lithograph printed in colours with extensive
hand-touching in 24ct gold gilding and fabric collage elements,
2012, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 35 in
black ink, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 655 x 490 mm (25¾ x 19¼in)

£1,000 - 1,500

281
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
Fence (P13)
diasec-mounted giclée print on aluminium, 2015,
unsigned as issued and numbered from the edition of
500 in black felt-tip pen verso, produced by Heni
Productions, London, published by Serpentine Galleries,
London, within the original cardboard foam-lined box,
355 x 270mm (14 x 10⅝in) (SH)

£3,000 - 5,000

281

282



283
δ Antoni Tapies (1923-2012) 
unTITLed (GALFeTTI 20)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil,
on bFK Rives wove paper, printed by Foto-
repro, barcelona, published by Sala Gaspar,
barcelona, with full margins, 754 x 1006mm
(29⅝ x 41¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

284
δ Antoni Tapies (1923-2012) 
unTITLed (GALFeTTI 21)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, signed
and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on bFK Rives wove paper, printed
by Foto-repro, barcelona, published by
Sala Gaspar, barcelona, with full margins,
750 x 1006mm (29⅝ x 41¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

285
δ Antoni Tapies (1923-2012) 
unTITLed (GALFeTTI 22)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil,
on bFK Rives wove paper, printed by Foto-
repro, barcelona, published by Sala Gaspar,
barcelona, with full margins, 750 x 1006mm
(29⅝ x 41¾in)

£400 - 600

283

284

285

108 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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287
δ Antoni Tapies (1923-2012) 
unTITLed (GALFeTTI 23)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, signed and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, on bFK Rives wove paper, printed by
Foto-repro, barcelona, published by Sala Gaspar, barcelona,
with full margins, 1005 x 750mm (29⅝ x 41¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

287

288

288
δ Antoni Tapies (1923-2012) 
unTITLed (GALFeTTI 24)
Lithograph printed in black, 1959, signed and numbered from
the edition of 50 in pencil, on bFK Rives wove paper, printed by
Foto-repro, barcelona, published by Sala Gaspar, barcelona,
with full margins, 1005 x 750mm (29⅝ x 41¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600



289
δ Sam Taylor-Johnson (b.1967)
After dark (With Lights)
digital LightJet c-Type print in colours, 2008, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of 175 in black
ink, on Fuji crystal archive paper, printed by bayeux,
London, published by counter editions, London, 580 x
820mm (23 x 34in)

£1,200 - 1,800

290
δ Jean Tinguely (1925-1991)
MeTA
The multiple, 1972, consisting of a bound book with an
original drawing in felt tip pen, signed in pencil, titled
‘Meta-Matic no.08’ and a record disk, 240 x 310mm (9½
x 12⅛in) (overall)

£600 - 800

289

290

110 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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291
δ Ronnie Wood (b.1974)
AbSTRAcT TRee
Pigment print in colours, signed and
inscribed ‘AP’ in pencil, an artist’s proof
aside from the edition, on wove paper,
with full margins, 700 x 1000mm (27¾ x
39¼in)

£200 - 300

292
δ Ronnie Wood (b.1974)
GeT uP STAnd uP I (Red)
Screenprint in colours, signed and
numbered from the edition in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, 605 x
675mm (23¾ x 26½in)

£300 - 500

293
δ Ronnie Wood (b.1974)
HendRIX
Pigment print in colours, signed twice
and inscribed 1st Proof in pencil, aside
from the edition of 50, on wove paper,
with full margins, 765 x 515mm (30 x
20¼in)

£300 - 500

294
δ Ronnie Wood (b.1974)
PeTe ToWnSHend And KeITH Moon
Screenprint in colours, signed and titled
in pencil, numbered from the edition of
375 , on wove paper, with full margins,
530 x 580mm (20¾ x 22¾in)

£300 - 500

295
δ Ronnie Wood (b.1974)
STeVIe RAy
Screenprint in colours, signed, titled and
inscribed APIV/XVIII in pencil, an artist’s
proof aside from the edition of 180, on
wove paper, with full margins, 430 x
565mm (17 x 22¼in)

£300 - 500

293292

294

291

295



296
Christopher Wool (b.1955)
HyPnoTIST
Screenprint, 1989, from the edition of 350, as included in the
black book, on wove paper, with full margins, sheet 600 x
410mm (23½ x 16¼in)

£1,500 - 2,000

297
Christopher Wool (b.1955)
eXTReMIST
Screenprint, 1989, from the edition of 350, as included in the
black book, on wove paper, with full margins, sheet 600 x
410mm (23½ x 16¼in)

£1,500 - 2,000

298
Christopher Wool (b.1955)
2008
Screenprint, 2008, signed and numbered from the edition of 45
in pencil, on wove paper, printed by brand X editions, published
by Parkett editions, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet
965 x 610mm (38 x 25in)

£2,500 - 3,500

112 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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299
δ Jonathan Yeo (B. 1970)
GRAySon (FRoM: SoMe PeoPLe)
Archival inkjet printed in colours with
varnish, 2012, signed and numbered
from the edition of 60 in pencil,
published by Paragon Press, London, the
full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 240
x 340 mm (9½ x 13½in)

£1,000 - 1,500

300
δ Russell Young (b.1959)
MAGnIFIcenT 7 (FRoM FAMe & SHAMe)
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed and
numbered from the edition of 5 in pencil,
an artist’s proof aside from the edition
50, with margins, 600 x 1015mm (23⅝ x
40in) (I)

£600 - 800

301
δ Russell Young (b.1959)
MARILyn In KoReA
Screenprint in black and silver, 2011,
signed in pencil, the edition was 50, on
wove paper, with full margins, sheet,
1180 x 890mm (46¾ x 35in)

£300 - 500

299

300 301



302
δ Zao Wou-Ki (1921-2013)
unTITLed (AGeRuP 239)
Screenprint in colours, 1973, signed and
inscribed eA. in pencil, on wove paper, an
artist’s proof aside from the edition of
250, printed and published by carl van
der Voort Gallery, Ibiza, the full sheet
printed to the edges,
sheet 138 x 143 mm (5⅜ x 5⅝in)

£150 - 200

303
δ Zao Wou-ki (1921-2013)
deuX coLoMbeS
Silk textile printed in colours, 1955,
numbered from the edition of 300,
published by Ascher, new york, the full
sheet, 750 x 850mm (29½ x 33in)
(unframed

£2,000 - 3,000

304
δ Zao Wou-ki (1921-2013)
IbIzA - LA MeR
Lithograph printed in colours, 2004,
signed and numbered from the edition
of 99 in pencil, on bFK Rives paper, with
full margins, sheet 500 x 653mm (19⅝ x
25⅝in) (I) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

114 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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306
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
APocALyPSe (#8) (LITTMAnn P. 106)
Screenprint in colours, 1988, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of
90 in pencil, on Museum board, with the
printer’s blindstamp, Rupert Jasen Smith,
new york, published by George Mulder
Fine Arts, new york, sheet 965 x 964mm
(38 x 38in)

£5,000 - 7,000

305
Josef Albers (1888-1976)
FoRMuLATIon: ARTIcuLATIon I & II 
(See dAnILoWITz APPendIX c)
The portfolio comprising the
complete set of 127 screenprints
in colours, 1972, numbered in
black ink on the justification from
the edition of 1000, on 66 sheets
of wove, each folded as issued,
co-published by Harry n.Abrams
Inc., new york, and Ives Sillman
Inc, new Haven, within the original
linen-covered grey portfolios and
slipcases, each 527 x 400mm
(20¾ x 15¾in) (folio) (66
unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

305

306



307 
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLed (FRoM WHITe IconS)
embossing, 1990, with the artist's
estate stamp and signature of the
executor in pencil verso,
numbered from the edition of 60,
on Arches cover paper, published
by Tony Shafrazi editions, Inc.,
new york, with full sheet 535 x
635mm (21 x 25in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

116 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

307

308

308 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
JoSePH beuyS (LITTMAnn P.61)
Screenprint on canvas, 1986, signed in black felt-tip
pen, dated, numbered from the edition of 90, as
included in the portfolio For Joseph beuys, co-
published by Galerie bend Kluser and editions
Schellmann, Munich and new york, sheet 790 x
603mm (31⅛ x 23¾in)

£5,000 - 7,000
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310
Jasper Johns (b.1930)
LARGe LIGHTbuLb (uLAe.58)
etching with aquatint, 1969, on wove paper, signed
and numbered from the edition 40 in pencil, from 1st
etchings, 2nd State, printed and published by
universal Limited Art editions, new york, with their
blindstamp, with full margins, 650 x 495mm (sheet)

£2,000 - 3,000

309 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLed KuTzToWn (LITTMAnn 134)
Screenprint, 1989, stamped and signed on verso by
Julia Green, executor of the estate of Keith Haring,
numbered from the edition of 99, sheet 762 x
565mm (30 x 22¼in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

309

310



311 
Ellsworth Kelly (1923-2015)
unTITLed
etching with aquatint, 1983, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of
250 in pencil, on wove paper, as included
in the portfolio eight by eight to
celebrate the Temporary contemporary,
published by The Museum of
contemporary Art, Los Angeles, with full
margins, 737 x 1057mm (29 x 41in)
(unframed)

£4,500 - 5,500

311A
Donald Sultan (b.1951)
bLue TRuMPeT
etching with aquatint printed in colours
with collage, 2008, signed, titled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on wove paper, published by
Polígrafa, barcelona, with full margins,
805 x 710mm (33 ½ x 28in) (unframed)

£1,200 -1,500

311B
Donald Sultan (b.1951)
bLAcK TRuMPeT
etching with aquatint printed in colours
with collage, 2008, signed, titled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on wove paper, published by
Polígrafa, barcelona, with full margins,
805 x 710mm (33 ½ x 28in) (unframed)

£1,200 -1,500

118 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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313
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997) (after)
HoPeLeSS
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1964, a proof for an
unproduced poster, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to
the edges, sheet 915 x 915 mm (36 x 36in)

£800 - 1,200

312
Jasper Johns (b.1930) (after)
RecenT STILL LIFe
Lithographic poster, c.1966, on wove, published by uLAe, West
Islip, new york, the full sheet, 882 x 500mm (34¾ x 19⅝in)

£50 - 100

312

313



314 
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
SAndWIcH And SodA (coRLeTT 35)
Screenprint in colours, 1964, from the edition of 500, as
included in the portfolio X by X 10 works by 10 painters, on a
sheet of polystyrene, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet
485 x 584mm (19 x 23in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

120 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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315 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
enTAbLATuRe IX (coRLeTT 146)
Screenprint, lithograph and collage printed in colours with
embossing, 1976, on bFK Rives, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 30 in pencil, printed by Tyler
Graphics, Ltd., Mount Kisco, new york, with full margins,
740 x 1140mm (29⅛ x 44⅞in)

£5,000 - 7,000

316 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
TWIn MIRRoRS (coRLeTT 102)
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper, published
by The Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum and Fine
creations Inc., new york, with full margins, 980 x 659mm
(38⅝ x 25⅞in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

316

315
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317

318

317 **
James Rosenquist (b.1933)
bLAcK STAR 2nd STATe
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled and
dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 78, on wove
paper, with full margins, 622 x 1041mm (24¼ x 41in)
(unframed)

£400 - 600

318 **
Wayne Thiebaud (b.1920)
SucKeRS STATe II
Lithograph printed in red, 1968, signed and titled in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 150, on bFK Rives, published by
Gemini GeL, Los Angeles, with their blindstamp, with full
margins, 406 x 559mm (16 x 22in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000
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319 320

321

319
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
FRoM. In THe boTToM oF My GARden: one PLATe (F. & S. IV.100) 
offset lithograph with hand-colouring, circa 1956, from the
edition of unknown size¸ on wove paper, the full sheet, 216 x
279mm (8.5 x 11in)

£1,800 - 2,200

320
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
SAM (FRoM TWenTy-FIVe cATS nAMe(d) SAM And one bLue PuSSy)
(FeLdMAn And ScHeLLMAnn IV.61b)
offset lithograph, c.1954, with the Andy Warhol Art
Authentication board stamp verso and inscribed ‘A148.III’ in
pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet, 226 x 147mm (9 x 5¾in)
(unframed)

£800 - 1,200

321
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
FRoM. In THe boTToM oF My
GARden: one PLATe (F. & S.
IV.100) 
offset lithograph with hand-
colouring, circa 1956, from
the edition of unknown size¸
on wove paper, the full
sheet, 216 x 279mm (8.5 x
11in)

£1,800 - 2,200
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322

322
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
MAo (FeLdMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.98)
Screenprint in colours, 1972, on beckett High White paper,
signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil verso, an
artist’s proof aside from the edition of 250, co-published by
castelli Graphics and Multiples, Inc., new york, with the artist’s
copyright inkstamp on the reverse, the full sheet, 914 x 910mm
(35⅞ x 35⅞in)

£40,000 - 60,000
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323
Andy Warhol (1928-1987) (after)
MARILyn MonRoe II (SundAy b. MoRnInG)
The complete set of ten screenprints in colours, each with the
Sunday b. Morning rubber stamp verso, on stiff wove paper,
the full sheets printed to the edges, each sheet 915 x 915 mm
(36 x 36in) (10) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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324

325

324
δ Melanie Comber (b.1970)
LAKe
oil and pigment on canvas, signed on the reverse, 1000 x
1000mm (39⅜ x 39⅜in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

325
δ Melanie Comber (b.1970)
dRIFT
oil and pigment on canvas, signed on the reverse, 1000 x
3000mm (39⅜ x 118in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700



127See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

326

327 328

326
δ Anton Corbijn (b.1955)
SIneAd (STAR TReK)
Lithograph, 1990, signed, titled and numbered from the edition
of 20 in pencil, on photographic paper, with margins, 450 x
450mm (17¾ x 17¾in) (I)

£2,000 - 3,000

327
δ Steve McCurry (b.1950)
bALucHISTAn (PAKISTAn)
c-type printed in colours, 1984, signed in black ink and with the
studio stamp verso, 535 x 355mm, 21 x 14in.

£500 - 700

328
δ Steve McCurry (b.1950)
TAGonG TIbeT
c-type printed in colours, 1984, signed in black ink recto, with
the studio stamp verso, 535 x 355mm (21 x 14in)

£1,000 - 1,500
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329
δ Steve McCurry (b.1950)
AFGHAn GIRL (SHARbAT GuLA)
c-type printed in colours, 1984, signed in black ink recto, with the studio stamp verso, 535 x 355mm
(21 x 14in)

£2,000 - 3,000

329



330
330
Brian McKee (b.1977)
uRbAnuS no 4
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2005, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 6 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1790 x 1450mm (70½ x 57in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

331
331
Brian McKee (b.1977)
cASTLe VIeW eAST. AFGHAnISTAn no 24
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2003, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 5 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1615 x 1260mm (63¼ x 49½in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

332
332
Brian McKee (b.1977)
PALAce STAIRcASe no 4. AFGHAnISTAn no 34
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2003, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 5 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1615 x 1260mm (63¼ x 49½in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

333
333
Brian McKee (b.1977)
uRbAnuS no 24
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2005, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 6 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1790 x 1450mm (70½ x 57in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

129See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



334
334
Brian McKee (b.1977)
uRbAnuS no 28
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2005, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 6 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1790 x 1450mm (70½ x 57in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

335
335
Brian McKee (b.1977)
uRbAnuS no 34
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2005, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 6 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1790 x 1450mm (70½ x 57in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

336
336
Brian McKee (b.1977)
uzbeKISTAn no 26
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2003, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 5 on an adhesive label verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1615 x 1260mm (63¼ x 49½in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£400 - 600

337
337
δ David Montgomery (b.1937)
unTITLed
Lambda print in colours, signed in black ink, and numbered
from the edition of 25, on wove paper, with full margins, sheet
625 x 960mm, (24½ x 37¾in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£200 - 300

130 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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338

339

338
δ Helmut Newton (1920-2004) 
SuMo
The complete book with Philippe Starck metal book stand,
1999, signed and numbered from the edition of 10,000, with
the original packaging, 500 x 700mm (27 x 29in)

£3,000 - 5,000

339
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
AIRbuS A-380. TRIPTycH. THe coLd TeST -30 deGReeS c FoR 5 dAyS
c-type triptych printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2005,
each panel signed, numbered from the edition of 10 the centre
panel also titled verso, total size 550 x 1800mm (21½ x 70¾in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700



340
340
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
AIRbuS A-380. THe A-380 SucceSSFuLLy coMPLeTeS HeR MAIden FLIGHT.
TouLouSe, FRAnce, APRIL 2005
c-type printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2005, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, 1300 x
1020mm (51 x 40¼in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700

341
341
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
AIRbuS A-380. THe ReVeAL. TouLouSe, FRAnce, APRIL 2005
c-type printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2005, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, 1300 x
1020mm, 51 x 40¼in. 

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700

342
342
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
AIRbuS A-380. buILdInG THe A-380. TouLouSe, FRAnce, deceMbeR
2003
c-type printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2003, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, 1300 x
1020mm (51 x 40¼in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700

343
343
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
AIRbuS A-380. dubAI AIRSHoW, noVeMbeR 2005
c-type printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2005, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, 1300 x
1020mm (51 x 40¼in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700

132 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



344
344
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
MILLenIuM doMe, London. 1999-2000 A 4-Second eXPoSuRe
SPAnnInG TWo MILLennIA
c-type printed in colours mounted on diasec, 2000, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, 1020 x
1270m., 40¼ x 50in. 

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£500 - 700

345
345
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
PoLAnd. beATA by HeR FRozen SWIMMInG PooL.
c-type printed in colours, 2004, signed, titled and numbered
from the edition of 10 verso, 610 x 510mm (24 x 20in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£300 - 500

346
346
δ Mark Power (b.1959)
PoLAnd. WARSAW
c-type printed in colours, 2005, signed, titled and numbered
from the edition of 10 verso, 610 x 510mm (24 x 20in)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£300 - 500

347
347
Francois Rousseau (b.1967)
HAbIbI nyc, bIG APPLe, 28TH June; unTITLed
c-type mounted on aluminum, 2002; with, unknown
photographer, c-type mounted on aluminum, each 1190 x
1500mm (46¾ x 59in) (2)

This lot is available to view at our Queenstown Road premises

£600 - 800

133See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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349

349
δ Mario Testino (b.1954)
PRIVATe VIeW
The complete book, 2012, signed and numbered
from the edition of 1500, published by Taschen, in
the original packaging, 683 x 570mm (27 x 22½in)

£500 - 700

348
δ Mario Testino (b.1954)
KATe MoSS
The complete book, 2010, signed and
numbered from the edition of 1500, published
by Taschen, in the original packaging, 572 x
458mm (22½ x 18in)

£500 - 700

348
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350
Charlie White (b.1972)
LA FITneSS, HoLLyWood
Light Jet chromogenic print mounted on plexiglass, 1999,
signed in black in on an adhesive label verso, the edition was 3,
1220 x 2440mm (48 x 96in)

Provenance Andrea Rosen Gallery, nyc.
Acquired from the above. 

£1,000 - 1,500

351
Charlie White (b.1972)
21 cHoIceS cLAReMonT
Light Jet chromogenic print mounted on plexiglass, 1999,
signed in black in on an adhesive label verso, the edition was 3,
1220 x 2440mm (48 x 96in)

Provenance Andrea Rosen Gallery, nyc.
Acquired from the above. 

£1,000 - 1,500

350

351
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352
Brett Amory (b.1975)
bLeecKeR bob’S HPM
Giclee printed in colours with hand painting, 2013, signed
and numbered from the edition of 100 in gold ink, on wove
paper, 660 x 660mm (26 x 26in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

353
δ Bambi (b.1982)
AMy JAde
Stencil and spray paint, 2013, signed and inscribed A/P in
pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the edition, on Somerset
wove paper, with full margins, 1120 x 760mm (44 x 30in)

£300 - 500

354
δ Bambi (b.1982)
HeRo To zeRo
Screenprint, 2013, signed inscribed 2nd edition and
numbered from the edition of 100, on Somerset wove
paper, sheet 1070 x 760mm (42¼ x 30in)

£100 - 150

352

353 354

URBAN
Lots 352-409



355
355
δ Bambi (b.1982)
I WISH
Stencil and spray paint with glitter, 2013, signed and inscribed
‘A/P’ in pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the edition, on
Somerset wove paper, with full margins, sheet 1010 x 700mm
(39¾ x 27½in)

£300 - 500

356
356
δ Bambi (b.1982)
MAKe TeA noT WAR
Stencil and spray paint, 2013, signed and inscribed A/P in pencil,
an artist’s proof aside from the edition, on Somerset wove
paper, with full margins, 1120 x 760mm (44 x 30in)

£300 - 500

357
357
δ Bambi (b.1982)
neIGHHH
Stencil and spray paint, 2011, signed and inscribed A/P in pencil,
an artist’s proof aside from the edition, on Somerset wove
paper, with full margins, 1120 x 760mm (44 x 30in)

£300 - 500

358
358
δ Bambi (b.1982)
GoddeSS
Stencil and spray paint, c.2013, signed and inscribed A/P in
pencil, an artist’s proof aide from the edition, on Somerset wove
paper, with full margins, sheet 1010 x 700mm (39¾ x 27½in)

£300 - 500

137See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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359
δ Beejoir (b.1979)
IModIuM 20 PASTeL edITIon
Screenprint, 2014, signed and numbered from the edition of
25, on Somerset wove paper, with full margins, 480 x 580mm
(18⅞ x 22⅞in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

360
David Choe (b.1976)
coucH TouR
Watercolour with brush and ink on paper, 2008, signed, titled
dated and with the artist’s red chop mark, sheet 600 x 450mm
(23¾ x 17¾in)

£1,500 - 2,000

361
δ D*Face (b.1978)
HA HA HA noT So SuPeRMAn
etching and screenprint in colours, 2008, signed in pencil,
numbered A/P 24/28, an artist’s proof aside from the edition of
95, on wove paper, printed and published by black Rat Projects,
London, with their blindstamp, 885 x 590mm (23¼ x 33¾in)

£1,000 - 1,500

359 360

361
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362
Faile (1975 & 1976)
My SToRy SAVAGe dReAMS oF LIeS And LIeS
Screenprint with extensive hand-colouring, 2008,
signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 8 in
pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 967 x 634mm (38 x 25in)

£600 - 800

363
Faile (1975 & 1976)
TendeR FoReVeR
Screenprint in colours, 2008, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 315 in pencil, on wove
paper with full margins, 690 x 800mm (26¾ x 31¼in)

£300 - 500

364
Faile (1975& 1976)
MoMenTo MoRI
Screenprint in colours, 2006, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 175 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 735
x 510mm (28¾ x 20in)

£200 - 300

362 363

364
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365
Shepard Fairey (b.1970)
SuPPLy And deMAnd
The set of four screenprints in colours,
2009, each signed and numbered from
the edition of 600 in pencil, each on
wove, published by the Gingko Press,
new york, each 300 x 230mm (11⅞ x
9in); with the deluxe book ‘Supply and
demand: The art of Shepard Fairey’,
signed and dated in black ink, 315 x
240mm (12⅜ x 9½in) (5)

£300 - 500

366
Maya Hayuk (b.1969)
cHeM TRAILS nyc
Giclee printed in colours, 2014, signed,
titled and numbered from the edition of
100 in pencil, with full margins, 350 x
610mm (13¾ x 24in)

£150 - 200

367
δ Paul Insect (b.1971)
beAR FAced
Screenprint in colours, 2011, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, printed and published by Pictures
on Walls, London, with margins, 650 x
440mm (22½ x 17¼in)

£300 - 500

365 367

366
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368
δ Invader (b.1969)
KATHMAndu MAP
offset lithograph printed in colours,
2008, signed and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on stiff wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 400 x 600mm (15¾ x
23⅝in) (unframed)

£250 - 350

369
δ Invader (b.1969)
InVASIon Von WeIn
offset lithograph printed in colours,
2006, signed and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on stiff wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 420 x 595mm (16½ x
23½in) (unframed)

£250 - 350

370
δ JR (B. 1983) and DAVID LYNCH (B.
1946)
I FIX My HeAd II
lithograph printed in colours, 2014
signed by the artists, dated by JR,
numbered from the edition of 99 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed by Idem,
Paris, with their blindstamp, 1026 x 690
mm (40⅜ x 27⅛in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

368

370

369
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371
Mr Brainwash (b.1966)
KATe MoSS
unique screenprint with paint and spray paint on paper, 2016,
on wove paper, signed and inscribed in ink, signed and
inscribed verso in crayon, printed by the artist, 552 x 556mm
(21¾ x 21⅞in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

371
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372
δ Russell Marshall (b.1967)
IT’S eLVIS FucKInG PReSLey’S Gun
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed and
numbered from the edition of 70 in
pencil, on wove paper, with margins, 450
x 625mm (17⅝ x 24⅝in)

£300 - 500

373
δ Russell Marshall (b.1967)
KATe MuLTIPLe
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed and
numbered from the edition of 40 in
pencil, on wove paper, with margins, 630
x 430mm (24¾ x 17in)

£300 - 500

374
δ Russell Marshall (b.1967)
KATe SInGLe
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed and
numbered from the edition of 40 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed by Jealous
Gallery, London, with full margins, 750 x
555mm (29½ x 21¾in)

£800 - 1,200

372 373

374
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375
δ Antony Micallef (b.1975)
boMbeR GIRL
Lithograph printed in colours, 2008, signed and numbered
from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 815 x 680mm (31¾ x
26½in) (unframed)

£150 - 200

375

376

376
δ Antony Micallef (b.1975)
LoVeMAKeR
Screenprint, 2008, signed and numbered from the edition of
150 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by
Pictures on Walls, London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 870 x 750mm (34 x 29¼in) (unframed)

£150 - 200
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377
δ Harland Miller (b.1964)
GAMeS We neVeR PLAy
unique screenprint in colours, 2012, signed, dated numbered
1/1 and inscribed Studio Proof in pencil, on wove paper, with full
margins, 990 x 660mm (39 x 26in)

£4,000 - 6,000

377
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378
δ Adam Neate (b.1977)
THe couPLe
Acrylic with silver leaf on cardboard, 2008, signed with the
artist’s monogram lower left, 890 x 650mm (35 x 25½in)

Provenance:
The Adam & Ron Show, elms Lesters Paintings Rooms, 2008.
Acquired from the above.

£4,000 - 6,000

378
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379
δ Adam Neate (b.1977)
noTHInG on TV
Pigment print in colours, 2007, signed and numbered from the
edition of 100 in pencil, published by elms Lesters Painting
Rooms, London, on wove paper, sheet 680 x 910mm (26¾ x
35¾in)

£500 - 700

380
δ Adam Neate (b.1977)
STReeT PIece
Screenprint in colours with staples and aerosol spray, 2008,
with the stamped signature, the edition was 1000, on
cardboard wrapped in cellophane, the full sheet printed to the
edges, sheet 460 x 315mm (18 x 12½in) 

£150 - 200

381
δ Shepard Fairey (b.1970)
nATuRAL SPRInGS
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2016, signed and dated in
pencil, published by the artist, 610 x 915mm (24 x 36in)
(unframed)

£200 - 300

379 380

381



382
382
Stephen Powers (b.1968)
eVeRyTHInG IS SHIT eXcePT you LoVe
Screenprint in colours, 2012, signed and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with margins, 590 x
590mm (23¼ x 23¼in)

£500 - 700

383
383
δ Stik (b.1979)
PIzzA boX
Felt tip pen and white paint on cardboard, 2011, signed and
inscribed in ink, 320 x 315mm (12⅝ x 12⅜in)

£800 - 1,200

384
384
Swoon (b.1977)
ARGenTInA
etching with aquatint and screenprint in colours, 2008, signed
and numbered from the edition of 95 in pencil, on wove paper,
with full margins, 549 x 528mm (21¾ x 20¾in)

£200 - 300

385
385
David Whatson (b.1984)
zeRo ToLeRAnce
Spray paint on canvas, 2016, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 10 in black ink verso, 300 x
300mm (12 x 12in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

148 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, VAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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386
Various Artists
GRAFFITI WoRLd: KId Acne, oTHeR, PARIS
Three limited edition books in hand painted boxes, 2004,
published by Thames and Hudson, London, each 260 x 250mm
(10¼ x 9⅞in) (3)

£300 - 500

387
δ Alison Jackson (b.1970)
RoyAL FeLFIe
c-print in colours, 2015, signed and numbered from the edition
of 5 verso, printed and published by the artist, in the artist’s
designated frame, with full margins, 800 x 1100mm (31½ x
43⅜in)

£4,000 - 6,000

386

387
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388
δ Banksy (b.1974)
MonKey Queen
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 750
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, the full sheet, 499 x 345mm (19⅝ x 13⅝in)
(unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£4,000 - 6,000

388

389

389
δ Banksy (b.1974)
Queen VIcToRIA
Screenprint in colours, 2003, numbered from the edition of 500
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, with full margins, 700 x 500mm (27½ x 19⅝in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000



390
390
δ Banksy (b.1974) (after)
MonKey PARLIAMenT
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2009, on thin wove, 840 x
530mm (33⅛ x 21in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

391
391
δ Banksy (b.1974) (after)
TeSco VALue PeTRoL boMb
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2011, from the edition of
2000, on thin wove paper, the full sheet, 470 x 375mm (18½ x
14¾in) (I)

£600 - 800

392
392
δ Banksy (b.1974) (after)
SAVe oR deLeTe (GReenPeAce PRInT)
offset lithorgraph printed in colours, 2002, on thin wove, with
full margins, 405 x 580mm (16 x 22¾in) (I); accompanied with
the original Save or delete’ stickers and campaign stencil (3) (2
unframed)

£700 - 900

393
393
δ Banksy (b.1974) (after)
SouP cAn PoSTeR
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2010, on thin wove paper,
835 x 590mm (32⅞ x 23¼in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

151See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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394
δ Banksy (b.1974)
MoRonS
Screenprint in colours, 2007, numbered from the edition of 500
in pencil, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London,
with their blindstamp at lower left, with full margins, sheet 560 x
755mm (22 x 28¾in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£3,000 - 5,000

395
δ Banksy (b.1974)
SILVeR FLAGS
Screenprint in colours, 2006, numbered from the edition of
1000, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, the full sheet, 500 x 700mm (19⅝ x 27½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office. 

£2,000 - 3,000

394

395
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397
δ Banksy (b.1974)
Rude coPPeR
Screenprint in black, 2002, stamped banksy in red ink as issued,
numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, with
margins, 594 x 420mm (23⅜ x 16½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£8,000 - 12,000

396

397

396
δ Banksy (b.1974)
SouP cAnS QuAd (cReAM PAPeR)
Screenprint in colours, 2006, signed and numbered from the
edition of 54 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Pictures on
Walls, London, the full sheet, 695 x 495mm (27⅜ x 19½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£8,000 - 12,000
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399
δ Banksy (b.1974)
LoVe RAT
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 600
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, the full sheet,
493 x 344mm (19⅜ x 13½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office

£7,000 - 9,000

398
Various Artists
PAX bRITAnnIcA: A HeLLISH PeAce
The complete portfolio, 2004, comprising 22 prints of various
media, on various papers, each signed, from the edition of 100,
published by Aquarium Gallery, London, in the original black
portfolio box, overall 235 x 325mm (9¼ x 12¾in) (folio)

Artists include banksy, Steve bell, James boswell, Alexander de
cadenet, Sir Anthony caro, James cauty, billy childish, david
Gentleman, Richard Hamilton, clifford Harper, brian Jones, John
Keane, Peter Kennard, Alan Kitching, Jenny Matthews, Paul
Mattson, Antonio Pacitti, Jamie Reid, Martin Rowson, Ralph
Steadman, SToT21stc and Gee Vaucher

£7,000 - 9,000

398

399
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400
δ Banksy (b.1974)
PuLP FIcTIon
Screenprint in colours, 2004, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Pictures on Walls, London, with full margins, 478 x
686mm (18¾ x 27in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£10,000 - 15,000

401
δ Banksy (b.1974)
HMV
Screenprint in colours, 2004, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Pictures on Walls, London, with full margins, sheet
341 x 493mm (13½ x 19½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£10,000 - 15,000

400

401
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402
δ Banksy (b.1974)
GRAnnIeS
Screenprint in colours, 2006, numbered from the edition of 500
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls Ltd., London, with their blindstamp, on wove paper, with
full margins, sheet 560 x 755mm (22 x 29¾in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£3,000 - 5,000

403
δ Banksy (b.1974)
GoLF SALe
Screenprint in black, 2003, stamped with the red banksy tag in
red ink, signed in black ink, numbered from the total edition 750
in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, the full sheet, 340 x 483mm (13⅜ x 19in)
(unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest control office.

£12,000 - 18,000

402

403
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404
δ Banksy (b.1974)
APPLAuSe
Screenprint in colours, 2006-2007, numbered from the edition
of 500 in pencil, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, with full margins, 800 x 1210mm (31½ x 47⅝in)

£4,500 - 5,500

404
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405
δ Banksy (b.1974)
dI-FAced TenneR
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2004, printed by Pictures
on Walls, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 76 x
143mm (3 x 5⅝in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

406
δ Banksy (b.1974)
WALL And PIece
The book, 2005, signed in black ink and inscribed �, 266 x
217mm (10½ x 8½in)

£400 - 600

406

405
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407
δ Banksy (b.1974)
SToP And SeARcH
Screenprint, 2011, on wove paper, signed and numbered from the edition of 500, printed and published by
Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, the full sheet, 750 x 550mm (29½ x 21⅝in) (I) 

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£20,000 - 30,000

407
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408
δ Banksy (b.1974)
WeSTon SuPeR MARe
Screenprint in colours, 2003, numbered from the total edition of 750 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, with full margins, 998 x 350mm (39¼ x 13¾in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£4,500 - 5,500

408

409

409 **
δ Banksy (b.1975)
boMb MIddLe enGLAnd
Screenprint in colours, 2005, signed and inscribed AP and numbered from the edition of 31 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Pictures on Walls, London, with full margins, 347 x 985mm (13¾ x 39⅛in) (SH)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office

£15,000 - 20,000
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a Live
Online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will
be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 8 The Chase, London SW4 0NH or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the bidding platform on which an auction isheld
operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 

 (a) an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to
authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which
is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular
creator without qualification; and 

(c) which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than
it would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the Goods
available for viewing or inspection.  NB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the Goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price”  means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on yourpurchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 5;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1. Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a Deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2. Bidding procedures and the Buyer

2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us
with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the right, at
our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.

2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3. The purchase price

As Buyer, you will pay:

a. the Hammer Price;

b. a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of
£100,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c. any VAT, Import VAT or other duties applicable to the Lot;

d. any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and

4. VAT and other duties

4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other duties
applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and the
“Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties at the current rate at the date of
the auction.

5. The contract between you and the Seller

5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller
will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that
claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6. Payment

6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:

  6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

  6.1.2      pay to us within 5 working days the Total Amount Due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 15,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).
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7. Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8. Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

  8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
     8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
  8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount Due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 9.5). Please note that if we sell the Lot for a
higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money will
belong to the Seller;

  8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
  8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount Due;

  8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount Due;

  8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

  8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 10.1.
We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with
you to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9. Health and safety
Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,
you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. Neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10. Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:

  10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised
by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;

  10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the
Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

  10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 11.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11. Descriptions and condition
11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided

to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 11.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

  11.4.1   Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of
a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/
or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have
revealed.

     13.4.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 17 and 18 may apply

12. Deliberate Forgeries
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us

within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

  12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

  12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13. Our liability to you
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or
damage is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time
of the sale of the Lot, all of we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.4, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4  Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:
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     13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

  13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
     13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

14. Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:

     14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
  14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or

     14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or
Recorded Delivery.

14.3  Notices must be sent as follows:
  14.3.1   by hand or registered post:

b. to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our
registered office address appearing on our Website; and

a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us
as your contact address in writing; or

     14.3.2   by email:
a. to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
b. to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:

     14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
     14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
  14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15. Data Protection
We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in
accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection Act.  Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16. Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will
email you to confirm that we have received your cancellation.
Alternatively, you can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you
send us your cancellation notice by email or by post, then your
cancellation is effective from the date you send us the email or post
the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount Due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take
reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 18.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  Details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17. Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:

  17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:
fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

     17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18. General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

165



166

LOCATIONS

LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +34 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +34 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
New York
NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AUCTION NO. 1011

DATE: 

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BUYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCUMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk.  I authorise Forum
Auctions to bid on the above listed lot(s) on my behalf. I understand that by submitting these bids I have entered into a
bidding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the
purchase price, including the Buyer’s Premium and all applicable taxes and charges, and I will comply with the Terms of
Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIGnATuRe dATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT. 



Project1_Layout 1  27/02/2017  12:10  Page 1



Project1_Layout 1  27/02/2017  12:10  Page 2



Project1_Layout 1  27/02/2017  12:10  Page 3




